
ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER
For the Year Ending December 31st

1932

Annual Town Meeting, March 6, 1933

at 8.45 a. m.



•I



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

CARVER
For the Year Ending December 31st

1932

Annual Town Meeting, March 6, 1933

at 8.45 a. m.

EI. L. Thatcher & Co.

Middleboro, Mass.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2015

https://archive.org/details/annualtownreport1932carv



3

TOWN OF CARVER

OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

FOR THE YEAR 1932

Moderator—William I. Ward.

Selectmen—Herbert A. Stanly (1933); Frank H. Cole (1934);

Earl B. Ware (1935).

Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector^—Henry S. Griffith.

Board of Public Welfare—(Selectmen).

Assessors—William M. Shaw (1933); Ralph E. Washburn
(1934); Arthur H. Wade (1935).

School Committee—Ruel S. Gibbs (resigned); Eleanor L.

Shaw (1933); William I. Ward (1934); Ellis D. Atwood (1933).

Park Commissioners—Frank E. Barrows (1933); Ellis D.

Atwood (1934); James S. McKay (1935).

Cemetery Commissioners—Philip S. Cole (1933); James H.

Peckham (1934); Frank E. Barrows (1935).

Library Trustees—Myrtle L. Atwood (1933) ;
Sara A. Slugg

(1933); William M. Shaw (1934); Elthea E. Atwood (1934);

Jack L. Martin (1935); Marjorie E. Telfer (1935).



4

Auditors—Arthur G. Burbank, Harrison W. Jordan, Jack

L. Martin.

Tree Warden—James H. Peckham.

Herring Committee—James W. Lewis.

Field Drivers and Pound Keepers—Merton T. Griffith;

James W. Lewis; Herbert L. Shaw.

Fence Viewers—Frank H. Cole; Jesse A. Holmes; Herbert

A. Stanly.

Surveyors of Lumber and Measurers of Wood—Jesse A.

Holmics; William E. Holmes; Henry C. McFarlin;

Russell E. Shaw; Frank F. Weston.

APPOINTED OEFICERS

Forest Warden and Gypsy Moth Superintendent—James H.

Peckham.

Sealer of Weights and Measures—James W. Lewis (deceased)

William E. Holmes.

Inspector of Animals and Slaughtering—J. Myrick Bump.

Special Police—Edwin E. Bisbee.

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

Benjamin Ellis School. Ruel S. Gibbs, Chairman; Eleanor

L. Shaw, Clerk; Ellis D. Atwood; Winifred F. Shaw;
William I. Ward. ^



5

TERCENTENARY COMMITTEE

^outh Precinct of Plympton—Ellis D. Atwood; Clara M.
Benson; M. Walker Coe; Philip S. Cole; Mary R. L.

Goetz; Helen H. Griffith; Henry S. Griffith; Ethel Ham-
mond; Jesse A. Holmes; Frances L. Martin; H. Clayton

McFarlin; Ethel Savery; Nancy A. Shaw; T. T. Vaughan;

Earl B. Ware.

Committee on Planning Board—Frank E. Barrows; Bernard

E. Shaw; Arnold L. Telfer.

Finance Committee—Sara A. Slugg, Alton H. Griffith (de-

ceased), Wm. M. Shaw, Frank F. Weston and Jay A.

Ward, terms expire in 1933; Annie S. Boardway, Philip

S. Cole, Ellis D. Atwood, Arthur W. Peterson, Benjamin

C. Shaw 2d, terms expire in 1934; J. Myrick Bump,
Frank E. Barrows, Herbert A. Stanly, Arthur G.

Burbank and Warren Chandler, terms expire in 1935.



6

CONDITION OF THE TOWN TREASURY AT

THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS DEC. 31, 1932

Assets

Cash

Outstanding taxes

Overdrafts

Due from State—highways

Cemetery funds

$20,698.12

16,272.99

1,813.44

320.68

12.88

$39,118.11

Liabilities

Ellis School fund

Soldiers Bonus
Unexpended accounts

Overlay, 1931

Overlay, 1932

Overlay reserve

Unappropriated

$3.66

90.75

274.17

401.46

771.03

977.67

36,599.37

$39,118.11

HENRY S. GRIFFITH, Treasurer

JACK L. MARTIN
HARRISON W. JORDAN
ARTHUR G. BURBANK

\:

Auditors.



7

TREASURER’S REPORT

Henry S. Griffith, Treasurer

Balance from previous year $28,141 .58

Rec. from State:

Old Age Assistance, refund $28 .00

Temporary Aid 436 .68

Chapter 243 3,400 .00

Highways (1931) 208 .18

Highways 6,979 .28

Loss of taxes 202 .41

Income tax 7,196 .00

Corporation tax business 2,963 .43

Corporation tax RR., Tel. and Tel. 174 .48

Corporation tax. Gas and Electric

Lt. 1,494 23

Trust Co., tax 26 .07

Nat’l Bank tax 14 .87

Mass, school fund 1,027 .05

Superintendent Schools 773 .33

Transportation High School pupils 3,693 .43

Tuition, High School Pupils 1,765 .49

Old Age Assistance 1,776 00

State Aid 210 .00

$32,368.93

W. E. W. Vaughan, Tr. Pratt School fund 203.82

H. A. Stanly, Tr. Ellis School fund

teachers in Dist. No. 7 191 .79

Town Clerk, Dog fund 394 . 00

Town Clerk, Sporting license fund 279 .00



8

Town Clerk:

Ret’n births, marriages and deaths,

Gas renewals

Lord’s day permit

Alcohol permits

Fireworks permits

Victualler’s licenses

Rosa A. Cole, Library fund

Cemetery funds, outlay

Cemetery funds, bequests

Wm. E. W. Vaughan, Exr.

Marjorie and Carroll D. Griffith

Ellis D. Atwood
Lydia C. Atwood

Refunds

County of Plymouth, Dog fund

County of Plymouth, Highways
Town of Plymouth, Public Welfare

Spraying bill

Tax title release

Director of Standards, peddlers licenses

Fourth District Court, fines

Sheriff, fine

M. E. Society, school furnace

Myrtle L. Atwood, Librarian, cash

Outstanding checks

Income cemetery Funds, 1931, not previously

entered

Town Hall rent. Catholic society

William Egger, Perry burial

113.90

6.00

10.00

8.00

4.00

12.00

60.67

533.66

200.00

100.00

200.00

200.00

10.61

277.81

500.00

434.00

87.60

52.80

30.00

155.00

7.50

1.00

17.00

26.56

1.00

10.00

5.00

1931

Dog license fees

37.50

33.40

22.25

14.00

3.50

3 25

Sporting license fees

Marriage license fees

Chattel mortgage fees

Birth certificates, etc.



9

Use of Steam shovel, E. S. Mosher 75 .00

Agency, gas ads 4 .50

Town Histories sold 20 .02

Sale of lead 18 .00

Garage license, Wenham Garage 10 .00

Miscellaneous receipts 15 .29

National Bank of Wareham, int. on balances 74 .38

National Bank of Wareham, Revenue loan 20,000 .00

National Bank of Wareham, Benjamin Ellis

school loan 10,000 .00

Tax Collector:

Taxes of 1930 18 .41

Taxes of 1931 9,939 .40

Taxes of 1932 42,619 .77

Motor Vehicle Excise, 1931 508,.50

Motor Vehicle Excise, 1932 2,346 05

Old Age Assistance taxes, 1931 5,,00

Old Age Assistance taxes, 1932 439. 00

Interest on taxes 453 94

$151,190.49



10

Cr.

Town orders $46,198.01

School orders 51,824.27

Nat’l Bank of Wareham, revenue loan 20,000.00

Cemetery Bills 546.54

County tax 5,311.34

State tax 3,997.50

Old Age Assistance tax 502.00

Veterans exemption 15.97

Parks, etc. 4.46

Cemetery bequests:

Alton H. Griffith fund $100.00

Isaac Vaughan fund 200.00

S. Dexter Atwood fund 200.00

Ellis D. Atwood fund 200.00 700.00

Natd Bank of Wareham, dis. revenue loan 389.16

Town Clerk, dog fund 394.00

Town Clerk, Sporting license fund 279.00

Director of Accounts, note fees 22.00

Rosa A. Cole, Library fund bills 60.67

Teachers in School Dist. No.4 from Ellis School fund 205.87

Tax refund, property 11.95

Motor vehicle excise refunds:

1930 2.00

1931 4.39

1932 23.24 $29.63

Balance at close of year $20,698.12

$151,190.49



11

BENJAMIN ELLIS SCHOOL LOAN

(4M% coupon notes)

ate of issue

1932

No. Amount Maturity

Sept. 1 54 $1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1933

55 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1933

56 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1934

57 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1934

58 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1935

59 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1935

60 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1936

61
, 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1936

62 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1937

63 1,000.00 Sept. 1, 1937



12

oooo o oooooooo
„ s||£|| e S:S BS e-3 e s|5 e e £|| 6|||| s||
C 0)'X3'T3 O) <D C <1> C CK C <1J OJ'XJ C3 <D <1) <UX5x5 0)'^T3
fess &32 «32 «3S33 a23

^&SSSSS&SE&S&:E&:&SE^&SBS&SSSS^SS
. (MW CO
C 05

o ^ .

. CO uo Oi
13
m ^

03 (Mocot-ht—iotr~oooocoo^^D'rj<uoco^co<:r>'^c<i'^ai'^c^cr>o
crscDOiOs^cMot’^O'rtio^oooouorH^o^oaiiO'^cvicooj'^T-tiO'^'^

lOt-i-HCT'UO'^t-Xt^T-HO'XlCO-^OOt-COTHOOUOTtTtli—ICOOiOr-lOl-rJ^
cr> (M 1—I (M UO lO CO o CO rH 05 <X1 1—( rH T-( t-H t—

I CO OJ
CO rH 1—I 1—1 lO 05

® ^OCOOOiCOt-0500COt-
ccoai0oc:^uocotr~oiou:)t~

a^05CTiCOOOCOUOOOOOOOOOOCOi-HOt-i-HOOt-OUOOOOOoOO
U0t-O5U505LO»J0a5‘Oioai

^ ^h005i—ioco0it>-a5coooo5a^crit:-cocr>'rt<ii005(>5ooo':oco>ocoa:,0'^° c3-^uooa50oooicr5CO'^uoo5ooaiait-cr>05co<MoO'^oot:~cx)oot-o5oorH
OJ . . .

cj>-i^t~'Xiaiu:)'i:ticoaiiO'^ooLocr)uoi— loouo
so- 05 1-H 05 1-H CU LO

ci (M
5; CO
«o:,^c-i-i05a5'^i—i->^t-cr:ai';0'^0505o:.co i—it-oocO'^tDoGOi’-ico^Dco
•—

I ^ 00 Oi cr> UO uo CXD 05 CO Oi O ^ OO 1—t 'yc> CO 00 1—I 1—

I

05 00 t:^ 05

o r05 00 O0505U0U000'5D'^O^0Oa5t::-iL0'5D
. e^-t-'^coi—it-105 05 CO lO CO CO CO I—

I

13d ^
m =«

I CO 05 O 05 O
1-H ’-'05 05

^oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo^oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
OiOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOGljOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
'“^i-Ht-Hi—

(

05i-Hi—(05‘0i—

I

t-Ht-IOJi—li-IU0i-lOi-H05’—IrHi-ti-li—

I

i-H05i-h005t-I
_r ’-H

<-! CQ M
••••••:•••• E

. 3 •>; e

13 3 S3 5 S i 111 S ° « ic s“ ti

pK otj-g o 3

rH W)
1“^ ?—«

-M <1;

. O)

s
S3 a

03 c

'lo g’M^ =3 o' ^

.... 0). . O 0)



13

o g
c3 cS

o o^ f-,coo
W Q) (2)

s s a s5
»•¥< rrt

c o o o o c
Sr^r^rOjD g

o o o o
^ ^ ^ ^
o o o o g g g

c^ cd cS

c c
<D O)oo
0) 0)

ES

O rilj X ^ ^ O ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^
0^T3 <DT3t3 OJ OJ 0>'^ g <dt3'T3T3t3 <X> (DT3T3T3x3 o» oi q;

3 ^ ^ |^3 ,^.33.^,^,?33 &fe3333 ,^.^333 '^ 5^ ^ ^

p 3
o o

S 5
ID c« ;3
Or^ O
a
^

a

S^SESs^ss^e:^ss&:ssga^^aass&&e:SESElE

toaifc--rfic£>co'X)'X>i-io(Ma50jr-((M'X'oo(M-^oiO':ococ^'^t-(Mco^oco':r)Ttiai
^c>rHT-iooo‘^'^'^t^co*^ot:^otr-c^(M'X'»ooi:-coiO'^ait-oooocg'^oaiCD

OiCMC-Loiooot-fMt'io^ooaioait-'^'^'^^Oi—icooicoi—i'^i:£)CDi-iai(M'^T^
(N ’-H tHt-ItH ^ (M(MC0 rH rH (M t-I t-H

otooioooicnooooooaioajaiooaiooaiooooooaioooUDt-COOOCOCTiOiOoOO'^THO'XiaiOO’-lOOOOOC^OOOOCOOUDO
oo(m'c<1'X>‘Oi-i(Mco^cococo'^c<i»Oi—iT-uou:)(M'^'y:>rHoo<M»ot>-ioioc^uDioio
CO

uo(MOcoocr5 t:''y:>'^ooaiLOcoai‘0 '^'^oo»oc<ico(M'X>Mooco'^ocooc£>o
-^THuoc£30 '=^OTH-^co^^o:i'X>cO'^t>-'^'^(M 03 oouoaii::~iot'-u:»ait:’OOcoto

o(M«o^':r>'X>ooot-(MCO'^a:T-it>.T-(co(M'^'^cocoo'y:>aiC-aiai<x>aicr>ooai
t^cooc^io^cocot^oiOOtoTHC^acoiOLoc^T—io:.LOLoai'^oo(MO(oacoo<Mt^i—

f

ooo5»JOcDu:)uorHO'^uoaii:oaii>-oO'5jiT-iuouocNiooaicoo»oiot^oqT-Hi^-c<iuoio
CO r—< rH 0<l t-Ht—ItH (^i—

I

t-H

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooolooooocooooooloooooolooooooo
(MtHi-Hi-Ht-(i—((OJ rHT-H i-H»—I(03 i—It-Ht—(t-Ht—

(

r-lrHi—ICV1 t-HOC|t-It—tl-HC^i—

(

t-HtHt—

I

rH

MaryShurtleff

100.00

9.16

4.81

4.00

9.97



Fr®'*

A.

Dimond

50,00

2,30

1,04

2,00

1
34

Rockland

Tr.

Co,

14

^ o o
^ Si f-<-Goo
OrSiS
G'Gto

sis

C G
0) ooo
O) o

lillllllllll^llllllll
C G <1^ <1^ <1^ <1^ a»T3'OT3'T3"OT3T3 <li O'TJ’OS

^3333333 G ^33
Es^^^^^^^^sasssss^&as

1 CX) CXD IX> kO to CO

aiOiCJooooaiaj
COOOOCOOOO'X'OO

ooioasajoioooo
OOOOiCOCOCOT-HrHOOO

»o
ee-

COt-05COCO(MtXMOJOOCD<X>COt-UOtOa5COt-UO
t-'X>CD':0'X>UOt-UOiOCO'^'^COUOCOCO(MCO(M(M

X)00'^T-iT-iT;tCO'^'^'iDiOiOCOU^t:-t>-t^t-t-t^
:~(;OT-l'^»OOOt~OOOOCOT-lT-lrHb-OOOOCOOOCO<^

OG5tr^lOUOU5C^lOLOCO'^'^THCO'
M T-t

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO00<^000000000000000000000
00 0«=>'^0000«3000000000000000)^‘^000000t-00000000000000
M t-H ^ rH tH rH rH ,-H t-( rH T-l (M ,-H ,-H -H ,-H rH ’“I (M i-H (M (M

£_ ^ C3

^ G
n 2'^
^ g G
si s

ninm

O 03
® d G

G cc
!-h M „
G 0^ G S^ bJO o

M
G

33
M —G ^ tn

o O G >
G

0)

I

SIISl”!

o G ^ ^ ^
m
d

Si Smffi_ga z
• Ghi-G • *3 •"•;

><1 .
- -

^ X W -2 3



15

ROSA A. COLE LIBRARY FUND

1932

Jan. 1

Dr.

Principal

Balance of income

Income for year

$1,000.00

53.28

45.01

$1,098.29

Cr.

Paid Library bill 60 . 67

Dec. 31 Deposit, Wareham Savings

Bank 1,037.62

$1,098.29

SARAH F. McFARLIN PARKWAY FUND

Dr.

1932

Jan. 1 Principal $100.00

Balance of income 69 . 10

Income for year 7 . 24

$176.34

Cr.

Dec. 31 Deposit Middleboro Savings Bank $176.34

Gas Renewals:

B. I. Lewis

C. A. Carlson

Peter Hicky
Joseph Moreau
A. D. Griffith

John B. Bourjet



Lord’s Day permits:

Ernest Gonsalves

Manuel Roberio

Peter Hicky
B. I. Lewis

Mabel Griffith

Abbie Raymond
William McGregor
Bernard Roby
Walter R. Carmichael

H. W. Jordan

Victualler’s Licenses:

Bernard Roby
William McGregor
Walter R. Carmichael

H. W. Jordan

Alcohol Permits:

Walter R. Carmichael

H. W. Jordan

B. E. Roby
Henry S. Pink

William McGregor
C. A. Carlson

Wenham Garage

Fireworks Permits

Walter R. Carmichael

Chas. A. Carlson

H. W. Jordan

Ernest Gonsalves



17

REPORT OF COLLECTOR OF TAXES

Levy of 1930

Jan. 1, 1932

Balance outstanding

Cr.

$18.41

Collected in 1932 $18.41

Levy of 1931

Jan. 1, 1932

Balance outstanding

Cr.

$10,880.01

Collected in 1932

Abated, 1932

Tax title

Outstanding Dec. 31

Levy of 1932

9,939.40

172.83

356.11

411.67

$10,880.01

Commitment lists

Cr.

$57,608.83

Collected 42,619.77

Abated 67.33

Outstanding Dec. 31 14,921.73

$57,608.83



18

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE TAX 1931

Jan. 1, 1932

Outstanding $644 . 10

Cr.

Collected in 1932 508.50

Abated, 1932 5.17

Outstanding Dec. 31 130.43

$644.10

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 1932

Commitment lists (3)

Cr.

Collected

Abated

Outstanding Dec. 31

$3,129.25

2,346.05

37.04

746.16

$3,129.25

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE TAX, 1931

Jan. 1, 1932

Outstanding

Cr.

Refund, State 28 . 00

Collected 5 . 00

$33.00

$33.00

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE TAX FOR 1932

Commitment list $502 . 00

Cr.

Collected $439.00

Outstanding Dec. 31 63.00

$502.00

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,
Collector



19

REPORT OF‘ AUDITORS ON THE CONDITION OF
THE TOWN ACCOUNTS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. To Appropriation $5,200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $4,837.45

Revert to Treasury 362.55

$5,200.00

PUBLIC WELFARE

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $6,000.00

Jan. 1 To Appropriation Overdraft 749.24

Dec. 31 To Overdraft 962.45

$7,711.69

Cr.

By Overdraft (1931)

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders

$749.24

6,962.45 $7,711.69

STATE AID ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders

Revert to Treasury

$200.00 $200.00

$120.00

80.00

$200.00



20

POLICE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $750.00 $750.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders $678.03

Revert to Treasury 71.97

$750.00

HEALTH AND SANITATION ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $2,000.00

Overdraft 655.70

$2,655.70

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $2,655.70 $2,655.70

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $1,490.96

Revert to Treasury 9.04

$1,500.00

REMOVAL OF SNOW ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $500.00 $500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders $343.16

Revert to Treasury 156.84

$500.00



21

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACCT.

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders

Revert to Treasury

$150.00 $150.00

106.68

43.32

$150.00

UNCLASSIFIED AND MEMORIAL DAY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $500.00

Transfer from Reserve Acct. 157 . 98

$657.98

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders • $657.98 $657.98

FIRE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $700.00
Transferred from Reserve

Account 29 . 51

$729.51

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders $729 . 51 $729 . 51

MACHINERY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $1,000.00 $1,000.00



22

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 999.66

Revert to Treasury .34

$1,000.00

FIRE EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $792.00 $792.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 776.97

Revert to Treasury 15.03

$792.00

GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 1,479.10

Revert to Treasury 20.90

$1,500.00

SOLDIERS' RELIEF ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $500.00 $500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 417.69

Revert to Treasury 82.31

$500.00



23

LIBRARY ACCOUNT

Mar. 7

Dr.

To Appropriation $350.00 $350.00

Dec. 31

Cr.

By Selectmen's Orders 344.83

Revert to Treasury 5.17

CHAP. 81 REPAIRS OF

$350.00

HIGHWAYS

Mar. 7

Dr.

To Appropriation $6,800.00

Rec’d from State 6,479.28

Due from State 320.68

Dec. 31

Cr.

By Selectmen’s Orders

$13,599.96

$13,599.92

Revert to Treasury .04

$13,599.96

PARK ACCOUNT

Mar. 7

Dr.

To Appropriation $475.00

Mar. 21 To Appropriation 1,200.00

Dec. 31

Cr.

By Selectmen’s Orders

$1,675.00

$1,623.21

Revert to Treasury 51.79

$1,675.00



24

AMERICAN LEGION ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $200.00 $200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 175.00

Revert to Treasury 25.00

$200.00

BENJ. ELLIS SCHOOL FUND

Dr.

Jan. 1 To Bal. on hand $17.74

Rec’d from Trustees 191.79 209.53

Cr.

Dec. 31 Paid Teachers Dist. No. 4 205.87

Balance on hand 3.66

$209.53

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $100.00 $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 100.00 100.00

CEMETERY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $425.00 $425.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 339.07

Revert to Treasury 85.93

$425.00



25

REPAIR OF BRIDGES ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $400.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 399.29

Revert to Treasury .71

$400.00

INTEREST ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $300 . 00

Transferred from Reserve

Acct. 89.16

$389.16

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 389 . 16 389 . 16

SCHOOL ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation

Dog Fund
Pratt Fund

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders

Revert to Treasury

$33,000.00

277.81

203.82

$33,481.63

$33,427.71

53.92

$33,481.63

OVERLAY ACCOUNT FOR 1930

Jan. 1 Balance on hand $387.21 $387.21

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Overlay Reserve 387.21 387.21



26

OVERLAY ACCOUNT FOR 1931

Dr.

Jan. 1 Bal. on hand

Cr.

Dec. 31 Abatements in 1932

Balance on hand

$574.29 $574.29

172.83

401.46

$574.29

OVERLAY ACCOUNT FOR 1932

Dr.

Jan. 1 Overlay $838.36

Cr.

Dec. 31 Abatements in 1932 tax 67.33

Balance on hand 771.03

$838.36

$838.36

OVERLAY RESERVE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on Hand $1,090.46

Dec. 31 From 1930 Overlay Acc. 387.21

$1,477.67

Cr.

Mar. 7 By Vote of town to Re-

serve Account

Dec. 31 Balance on Hand
500.00

977.67

$1,477.67



27

RESERVE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 From Overlay Reserve

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders.

To Unclassified Acct.

To Fire Acct.

To Interest Acct.

Revert to Treasury

$500.00 $500.00

157.98

29.51

89.16

223.35

$500.00

GENERAL HIGHWAYS REPAIRS ACCOUNT

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance on hand
Mar. 7 Appropriation

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders

Balance on hand

$76.27

200.00

$276.27

197.57

78.70

$276.27

CENTER ST. CHAPTER 90

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation

Rec'd from State

Rec'd from County

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders

$2,000.00

500.00

500.00

$3,000.00

3,000.00 3,000.00



28

PUBLIC SAFETY ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $200.00 $200.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen's Orders 149.73

Revert to Treasury 50.27

$200.00

CIVILIANS WAR BONUS

Dr.

Jan. 1 Balance $90.75 $90.75

Cr.

Dec. 31 Unexpended
*

90.75 90.75

FIRE SIREN ACCOUNT

Dr.

Jan. 1 Unexpended $425.00 $425.00

Cr.

Mar. 21 Revert to Treasury 425.00 425.00

CENTER ST. LAND DAMAGE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $124.00

Cr.

Jan. 1 By Overdraft $61.50

Dec. 31 Revert to Treasury 62.50

$124.00



29

PINE CITY ROAD ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $600.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 596.84

Balance on hand 3.16

$600.00

$600.00

SOUTH PRECINCT CELEBRATION

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $300.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 212.00

Balance on hand 88.00

$300.00

SOUTH CARVER SCHOOL HOUSE COMMITTEE

Dr.

Mar. 21 To Appropriation $100.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 11.00

Balance on hand 89.00

$100.00

SOUTH CARVER SCHOOL HOUSE CONSTRUC-
TION

Dr.

Mar. 21 To Appropriation $3,000.00

Rec'd from Treasury 4,911 .87

Rec'd on notes 10,000.00

$17,911.87

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 17,911.87 $17,911.87



30

SOUTH CARVER SCHOOL HOUSE FURNISHINGS

Dr.

Mar. 21 To Appropriation $500.00 $500.00

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 484.69

Balance on hand 15.31

$500.00

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT

Dr.

Mar. 7 To Appropriation $2,500.00

To Overdraft 195.29

« $2,695.29

Cr.

Dec. 31 By Selectmen’s Orders 2,695.29 2,695.29

JACK L. MARTIN
HARRISON W. JORDAN
ARTHUR G. BURBANK

Auditors.



31

ASSESSORS’ REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING

DEC. 31, 1932

General Government $5,200.00

Health 2,000.00

Public Welfare, overdraft 749.24

State Aid 200.00

Police 750.00

Weights and Measures 150.00

Unclassified and Memorial Day 500.00

Highways, Chap. 81 6,800.00

Fires and Forest Warden 700.00

Road Machinery 1,000.00

Aid to Agriculture 100.00

Cemeteries 425.00

Library 350.00

Bridges 400.00

Tree Warden 1,500.00

Gypsy Moth 1,500.00

Interest 300.00

Centre St. Chap. 90 2,000.00

American Legion 200.00

Land Damage 124.00

Removal of Snow 500.00

Old Home Day 500.00

Fire Equipment 792.00

Special Highway Acct. 200.00
Soldiers’ Relief 500.00

Public Safety Com. 200.00

Pine City Road 600.00

School House Com. 100.00

Schools 33,000.00

New School House 3,000.00



32

New School House Furnishings 500.00

Public Welfare 6,000.00

Old Age Assistance 2,500.00

Parks 1,675.00

So. Precinct of Plympton Celebration 300.00

Free Cash, by vote of Town 5,000.00

Town Tax to be Assessed $80 315.24

State Tax to be Assessed 4,001.96

State Assessment for Old Age Assist. 502.00

County Tax to be Assessed 5,311.34

Overlay of 1932 838.36

Deducts

:

Income Tax $6,708.18

Cor. Taxes (Public Ser. and Bus.) 2,584.13

Bank Tax 89.28

Motor Vehicle Excise 2,700.00

Licenses and Fees 597.93

Fines 24.75

Reimbursement for State Owned Land 202.41

Charities 1,007.00

Old Age Assistance 1,928.50

Schools 6,584.83

R. R., Tel. & Tel. Co. 286.52

Gas, Electric Light and Water Co. 501.42

Interest on Deposits 120.09

Interest on Taxes and Assessments 423.75

Chap. 122 Acts of 1931, Highway
Appropriation Offset 3,400.00

Sundries 956.73

Free Cash by Authority of Com. of

Corp. and Taxation

$28,115.52

5,000.00

$90,968.90

Amount to be Raised

$33,115.52

$57,853.38



33

Amt. to be Raised on Polls

Amt. to be raised on Property

Old Age Assistance Tax

984.00

56,367.38

502.00

$57,853.38

For Spraying Insect Pest, not levied

per rate 223 . 96

Value of Assessed Tangible Personal

Estate 244,255 . 00

Value of Buildings Excluding Land 746,845.00

Value of Land Excluding Buildings 1,929,490 .00

Total Valuation of Assessed Estate 2,920,590 .00

Decrease in Value of Real Estate 116,065 .00

Increase in Value of Personal Estate 15,065 .00

Tax Rate 19 . 30

Persons Assessed on Polls only 286

Residents Assessed on Property 402

Non Residents Assessed on Property 236

Number of Horses 29

Number of Cows 100

Number of Other Cattle 34

Number of Fowl Assessed 2300

Number of Dwellings Assessed 459

Number of Acres of Land Assessed 19,883 19/24

Number of Acres of Cranberry Bog 2721

Number of Bogs Assessed 357

Valuation of Cranberry Bogs $1,580,360.00

Decrease in Value of Cranberry Bogs 71,290.00

Assessor's Valuation of Cranberry Bog per Acre for the

year 1932.

Yi acre at $1,200 $600

3H “
1,150 4,025

6>^
- -

1,100 7,150

18 1,050 18,900

26% 1,000 26,875



34

74 acres at 950 70,300

3215/6
“

900 289,125

39 5/6
‘‘ i i

850 33,860

126M
" i i

800 101,400

189)^
" i i

750 142,125

37^ " a 700 26,165

116M
(6

650 75,890

184 5/6‘‘ 600 110,900

23234
‘‘

550 127,740

512 500 256,000

23754S
" a

450 106,930

2133^
“ i i 400 85,400

86 2/3 350 30,335

105H
‘‘ u

300 31,650

47 2/3“ u 250 11,915

8534
“

200 17,100

1034
" u

150 1,575

23^ “ ii
100 2,340

7
a

50 350

13K
" “ Unclassed 1,710

Total Valuation of Cranberry Bogs $1,580,360

Average Valuation of Bogs per Acre $580 . 80

Number of Corp. Assessed 30

Total Asessed Value of Corporations 988,665 . 00

Summary of Warrants to the Collector

Old Age Assistance Warrant July 5th, 1932 $502.00

Poll Tax Warrant July 5th, 1932 560.00

Warrant, (Town) Sept. 3rd, 1932 57,016.07

Warrant, (Town) Dec. 16th, 1932 34.76

Warrant, Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, July 30th,

1932 2,737.44

Warrant, Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, Oct. 26th,

1932 280.80



35

Warrant, Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, Jan. 17th,

1933

Number of Autos and Trucks Taxed

Valuation of Autos and Trucks

Excise Tax Rate

EXEMPTED PROPERTY
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Value of Buildings

Part of Myles Standish Reservation, 2255 acres

Cedar Swamp, 11/6 acres

TOWN OF CARVER
Town Hail

Town Shed

Central School Building

North Carver School Building

South Carver School Building (old)

School Building (Special)

Centre School Lot, 2 a.

North Carver School Lot, 2 a.

South Carver School Lot, 3^ a.

Special School Lot, a.

Town Hall Lot, 3 a.

Poor Farm Lot, 13 a.

North Carver Green, % a.

Shurtleff Park, 9 a.

McFarlin Parkway, Yi a.

Bay State Hall Lot, Y a.

Play Ground, 3 a.

Great Hill Lot, 5)4 a*

Atwood Park, 3^ a.

Part of 5th. Share of 4th. Great Lot, 2 a.

3 Lots—5th Share of 17th Great Lot

6th Share of 17th Great Lot

Barrows Lot (Purchase St.) 5 a.

Evlin Enos Lot (Purchase St.) 23^2 a.

84.38

513

$125,340.00

29.92

$5,500.00

7,175.00

20.00

$25,000.00

1.500.00

8,000.00

3,000.00

1
.
200.00

1.250.00

200.00

250.00

100.00

50.00

450.00

600.00

325.00

1
.
200.00

250.00

100.00

250.00

200.00

50.00

40.00

60.00

20.00

100.00

100.00



36

CHURCH AND CHARITABLE PROPERTY

Congregational Church—North Carver $4,000 .00

Congregational Church Lot, a. 100 00

A. C. Church—North Carver 2,000 .00

A. C. Church Lot, Yi a. 75 .00

The Union Church—South Carver 3,500 .00

The Union Church Lot, 1 a. 100 .00

Baptist Church—Carver 3,500 .00

Baptist Church Lot, 1 a. 100 .00

M. E. Church—South Carver 3,000 .00

M. E. Church Lot, 3^ a. 75 .00

M. E. Church—South Carver 2,000 .00

M. E. Church Lot, Yi a. 50 .00

The Catholic Church—North Carver 11,000 .00

The Catholic Church Lot, 1 a. 100 .00

Griffith Memorial Hall—Carver 10,000 .00

Griffith Memorial Hall Lot, 1 a. 100 .00

WILLIAM M. SHAW
RALPH E. WASHBURN
ARTHUR H. WADE

Assessors of Carver.



37

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Paid:

Henry S. Griffith, salary Town Treasurer $600.00

Henry S. Griffith, salary Town Collector 600.00

Henry S. Griffith, Salary Town Clerk 250.00

Henry S. Griffith, Supplies 260.44

Frank H. Cole, Services 135.00

Frank H. Cole, Auto 25.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Services 132.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Auto 47.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Postage 1.00

Earl B. Ware, Services 120.20

Earl B. Ware, Auto 10.50

William I. Ward, Moderator 10.00

William Shaw, Assessor 362.63

Ralph E. Washburn, Assessor 314.42

Arthur H. Wade, Assessor 324.48

Jack L. Martin, Auditor 49.00

Jack L. Martin, Auto 5.00

Arthur S. Burbank, Auditor 49.00

Arthur S. Burbank, Auto 6.50

Harrison W. Jordan, Auditor 48.00

Harrison W. Jordan, Auto 6.00

Jesse A. Holmes, Services 43.80

Jesse A. Holmes, Auto 20.75

Jesse A. Holmes, Wood 17.00

Eleanor L. Shaw, Clerk of Assessors 61.40

George E. Blair, Care of Hall 357.00

George E. Blair, Election Officer 11.25

Julia M. Stanly, Election Officer 9.25

Julia M. Stanly, Copying Voting List 4.00

Mabel E. Ryan, Election Officer 9.25

Marjorie Telfer, Election Officer 7.25



38

Mildred Shaw, Election Officer 7.00

Ethel Fowler, Election Officer 7.00
Bertha MacDonald, Election Officer 5.00

Eben Shaw, Election Officer 5 . 00

Florence Washburn, Election Officer 5.00

Aliena Ward, Election Officer 4 . 25

Florence Jordan, Election Officer 3.00

Ethel Story, Election Officer 3 . 00

Perez Shurtleff
,
Election Officer 3 . 00

Allen MacDonald, Election Officer 2.25

M. Walker Coe, Election Officer 2.00

H. L. Thatcher Co., Supplies 123.25

Smith News Store, Supplies 4.45

Walter Carmichael, Supplies 5.95

Perez L. Shurtleff, Labor and Supplies 39 . 60

Hobbs and Warren, Supplies 33.06

P. B. Murphy, Supplies 2.00

J. C. Miller, Jr., Supplies 2.25

George E. Doane, Supplies 2.50

Jesse F. Morse, Supplies 1.80

American Bank Note Co., Supplies 20 .50

Southeastern Mass. Power & Electric Co., Lights 77.07

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Telephone 40.40

Samuel B. Cholerton, Insurance 150 .00

Dept, of Corp. & Taxation, Note Fees 20.00

Fletcher Clark, Legal Services 3 . 00

John B. Washburn, Transfers 16.88

Sullivan & Sullivan, Legal Services 7 . 00

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 2.24

Davol Printing House, Supplies 7.50

Millar Coal Co., Coal 245 . 16

Arnold Teller, Repairing 17 . 50

Rufus Blair, Cleaning Hall 10.00

William C. Hatch, Mowing 3.00

Frank LeBaron, Sawing Wood 2 . 50

Insurance on Town Shed 33.00



39

Alfred Pappi, Repairs 23 . 22

$4,837.45

SNOW ACCOUNT
Paid:

T. T. Vaughan 2nd, Labor $11 .10

E. S. Mosher, Labor 13 .05

Homer Weston, Labor 2 .86

Roger Weston, Labor 2 .64

George Jones, Labor 1 .76

Nathaniel Shurtleff, Labor & Truck 95 .00

Kenneth Atwood, Labor & Truck 71 .25

Frank Weston, Labor & Truck 115 .50

Jesse Holmes, Labor & Truck 30 .00

$343 16

GYPSY MOTH ACCOUNT

James Peckham, Truck $206.78

James Peckham, Labor 182.25

Edgar Rasmusson, Labor 81.18

Earl Ware, Labor 73.04

Raymond Braddock, Labor 52.36

Ralph Baker, Labor 41.80

Allen MacDonald, Labor 23.98

Dolar Cote, Labor 113.08

The Miles Co., Pruning Shears 6.00

Walter Carmichael, Gas & Oil 5.46

Walter Carmichael, Supplies 17.48

Wenham Garage, Gas & Oil 6.65

Wenham Garage, Supplies 1.25

Maxim Motor Co., Supplies 4.33

Plarrison W. Jordan, Supplies 1.25

J. A. Ward, Repairs 1.00



40

H. R. Bailey, Repairs 103.22

.Sherwin Williams Co., Creosote 8.40

Acme Rubber Mfg. Co., Hose 100.00

Acme Rubber Mfg. Co., Suction Hose 16.25

Plymouth Rock Hardware Co., Arsenate of Lead 424.22

Sachem Press, Printing Signs 3 . 00

Jesse A. Holmes, Lumber 6 . 12

$1,479.10

CEMETERY ACCOUNT
Paid:

Perez Shurtleff, Labor & Truck $10 .88

Frank E. Barrows, Labor 77,.98

Albert Raymond, Labor 12 .10

Rufus Blair, Labor 44 .98

Edward Morrisey, Labor 3 .52

Edmund Pinault, Labor 3 .52

George Salva, Labor 3 .52

Henry Robidoux, Labor 3 .52

Frank Shanks, Labor 1 .76

Bernard Tillson, Labor 1 .76

Fred Ducas, Labor 4 .40

Michael Clair, Labor 12 .98

Roderick McKenzie, Labor 5 .28

Franklin Wilbur, Labor 69 .42

James Peckham, Labor 4 .32

Edward Moffitt, Labor 1 .32

Michael Powers, Labor 5 .28

Philip Cole, Labor 49 .55

Harrison W. Jordan, Horse 12 .63

Veino Pelitikoti, Loam 3 .00

Arthur Peterson, Fertilizer 2 .10

J. A. Ward, Grinding Lawn Mower 1 .25

George E. Doane, Paint & Oil 4 .00

$339.07



41

SOLDIERS^ RELIEF
Paid:

St. Luke's Hospital $13.72

B. I. Lewis 9.97

Peoples Market 355 . 00

Walter Carmichael 24.00

Dr. L.M. Chase 3.00

T. T. Vaughan, Rent 12.00

$417.69

SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES
Paid:

W. & L. E. Gurley, Supplies $8.48

Jack L. Martin, Cleaning Weights and Cabinets 1 .00

Samuel B. Cholerton, Insurance on Weights 22.20

William E. Holmes, Salary 75.00

$106.68

PLYMOUTH COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE
Paid:

County Treasurer $100.00

PINE CITY ROAD
Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Labor $140.80

Homer Weston, Labor 43.55

Orlando Griffith, Labor 15.40

Richard Barnett, Labor 23.76

Frank McNabb, Labor 11.22

Joseph Bolduc, Labor 18.26

Robert Gray, Labor 15.40

Frank Johnson, Labor 13.20

Louis Bolduc, Labor 10.56

James Lewis, Labor 50.40

Frank Shanks, Labor 10.56

Adlard Manseau, Labor 13.64



42

William Pellitier, Labor 7 . 04

Leo Anthony, Labor 7 . 04

Alton Chandler, Labor 7 . 04

William Loud, Labor 12 . 90

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor & Truck 27.36

T. T. Vaughan 2nd, Labor & Truck 34.56

Ernest Shaw, Labor & Truck 27 . 36

Perez Shurtleff
,
Labor & Truck 27 . 36

Charles Dunham, Gravel 23.70

Henry S. Pink, Gas 11.20

Berger Metal Culvert Co., Culvert 15.29

Ellis Atwood, Posts 5 . 00

T. W. Pierce, Hardware 24.24

$596.84

STATE AID

Paid:

Soldiers’ Widows $120.00

AMERICAN LEGION

Paid:

Treasurer Sons of Veterans, Rent $175.00

OLD HOME DAY
Paid:

Treasurer Old Home Day Association $500.00

SOUTH PRECINCT CELEBRATION

Paid

:

Jesse A. Holmes, Treas. $212.00

/



43

POLICE ACCOUNT
Paid :

James W. Lewis, Services $226 .00

James W. Lewis, Handcuffs 10 .00

Merton T. Griffith, Services 29 .10

Herbert L. Shaw, Services 9 .00

William E. Holmes, Services 294 .43

Edward S. Bisbee, Services 34 .25

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Telephone 34 .75

Arnold W. Hurley, Enos Case 10 .00

Town of Middleboro, Use of Lockup 16 .35

Town of Middleboro, Grudiboni Case .65

William Egger, Marsland Case 8 .00

Chester A. Churchill, Use of Lockup 1 .75

H. L. Thatcher Co., Supplies 3 .75

$678.03

BRIDGES
Paid

:

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor $5.00

Napolean Dionne, Labor 2.50

Frank F. Weston, Labor 113.92

Orlando P. Griffith, 19.58

Harry Cassidy, Labor 14.08

Alex Erickson, Labor 1.76

Homer Weston, Labor 3.52

Adlard Manseau, Labor 11.44

Frank McNabb, Labor 7.92

Robert Gray, Labor 3.52

James Thomas, Labor 4.00

Richard Barnett, Labor 7.04

William Pellitier, Labor 7.92

Theron Bumpus, Labor 10.12

Henry Pink, Supplies 2.33

A. D. Griffith 2.12

H. R. Bailey 20.30



44

T. T. Vaughan, Posts & Rails 24.55

George Doane, Pipe 10 . 60

Hancock Paint Co., Paint 29.51

New England Metal Culvert Co., Pipe 55.56

New England Concrete Co., Pipe 42.00

$399.29

MACHINERY
Paid:

Homer Weston, Labor $74.75

Joseph Howes, Labor 21 . 12

A. C. Cosseboom & Co., Labor 1.50

Alec Erickson, Labor 2 . 50

Albert Thomas, Labor 7 . 04

Fred Ducas, Labor 14 . 08

Nelson Story, Labor 7.04

Adlard Manseau, Labor 17 . 60

John Kenney, Labor 24.00

Theron Bumpus, Labor 10 . 56

William Pellitier, Labor 17 . 60

James Peckham, Labor 4.32

Raymond Braddock, Labor 3 . 52

Frank McNabb, Labor 3.52

Orlando Griffith, Labor 3 . 52

George E. Doane, Supplies 3.40

Eugene P. Reading, Supplies 54 . 92

H. R. Bailey, Supplies 87.30

Kingston Hardware Co., Supplies .65

Paramount Steel Co., Supplies 44.56

Dwyer Sales & Machinery Co., Supplies 13 .30

T. W. Peirce Hardware Co., Supplies 7.86

Wenham Garage, Supplies 3 . 54

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 22.36

Harrison M. Jordan, Supplies 3.05

John Jordan Co., Supplies 2.65

Joseph Malaguti, Supplies 2.88



45

Plymouth Motor Sales Co., Supplies .75

Lloyd Perkins, Supplies 1 .80

Franklin Auto Supply Co., Supplies 31 .67

New England Road Mach. Co., Supplies 10 .70

Parker 23 .43

J. A. Ward, Supplies 25 .25

J. A. Ward, Labor 5 .40

Richard Barnett, Labor 29 .92

Frank F. Weston, Labor 64 .60

Frank F. Weston, Truck 62 .64

Frank F. Weston, Express 2 .38

Daniel Dempsey, Engineer 42 .00

Elmer Loring, Engineer 12 .00

Kimball Bros., Spraying Equipment 3 .29

J. B. Holt & Co., Tubes for Boiler 47 .10

Commonwealth of Mass., Boiler Inspection 20 .00

Gulf Refining Co., Oil 33 .60

Philco Steel Co., Tractor Blades 60 .50

Maxim Motor Co., Parts 3 .00

S. E. Mansfield, Repairs 1 00

Homer Griffith, Welding 11 16

Arthur Finney, Tractor Tires 34 96

Arthur Finney, Cable 11. 56

Express 1. 81

$999. 66

SPECIAL HIGHWAY ACCOUNT
Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Labor $16.15
Frank F. Weston, Truck 42.48
James W. Lewis, Truck 7,20
Nelson Story, Labor 2.20
Alton Chandler ,Labor 2.20
John Jussila, Labor 5.72
Adlard Manseau, Labor 7.70



46

Richard Barnett, Labor 7.70

Frank McNabb, Labor 5.72

Daniel Dempsey, Labor 5.76

William Pellitier, Labor 5.50

Joseph Bolduc, Labor 1.98

Orlando Griffith, Labor 7.26

Catherine B. Ingham, Gravel 43.92

Clarence Garnett, Labor 3.52

Leo Anthony, Labor 3.52

Frank Shanks, Labor 1.76

Cornelius Kellier, Labor 3.52

Charles Dunham, Gravel 2.40

Millar Coal Co., Coal 12.98

Henry S. Pink, Gas 8.38

$197.57

FOREST WARDEN FIRE ACCOUNT

Paid:

James Peckham, Labor $3.60

James Peckham, Care of Tanks, etc. 16.59

James Peckham, Telephone 71.14

James Peckham, Sunday Service 15.00

Allen MacDonald, Labor 1.60

Allen MacDonald, Care of Tanks 17.50

Wenham Garage, Supplies 30.31

Chimney Fire 63.30

Ruel Gibbs Fire 313.80

Fire at South Meadows 56.19

Fire at Sluggs 50.55

Fire at Muddy Pond 40.50

Fire at Barker Bog 1.60

Fire at William Vaughans 4.40

Fire at Cross Paths 5.40

Fire at Pine City 3.20

Fire at Wenham Corner 7.50



47

Newton Firemen’s Equipment Co., Supplies 10.08

Acme Rubber Co., Supplies 16.25

Jay A. Ward, Labor 1 .00

$729.51

PARK ACCOUNT

Paid:

Nelson Story, Labor $10 .56

Albert Thomas, Labor 1 .32

William McGregor, Labor 2 .10

Norman Holmes, Labor 1 .00

Edward Adams, Labor 1 .00

Michael Clair, Labor 10 .56

Emil Johnson, Labor 12 .32

AndreV/ Paananen, Labor 4 .40

Arthur Paananen, Labor 11 .44

Arnold Paananen, Labor 11 .44

Arvo Paananen, Labor 11 .44

David Mackie, Labor 11 .44

Frank Johnson, Labor 11 .44

Norman Fowler, Labor 10 .56

Lewis Bolduc, Labor 14 .52

Arno Laine, Labor 11 .00

Arthur Laine, Labor 7 .04

Alton Chandler, Labor 10 .56

Joseph Howes, Labor 10 .56

Manuel Gomes, Labor 5 .72

Charles Silva, Labor 5 .72

John Alves, Labor 15 .62

Justin Silva, Labor 2 .20

Joe Silva, Labor 11 .88

Tony Lopes, Labor 9,.68

Fred Gomes, Labor 3 .96

Tony Gonsalves, Labor 11 .44

M. Barrows, Labor 3. 96



48

Jesse Fortach, Labor 5.72

Joseph B. Gomes, Labor 3.96

Peter Mendes, Labor 5 . 72

Ben Pina, Labor 3 . 96

Louie Mendes, Labor 3 . 96

Frank Barros, (Plymouth St.) Labor 5.72

Joe Barrow, Labor

John Santos, Labor

Ralph Barrows, Labor

Caesar Barrows, Labor

Charles Teixeria, Labor

Ben Perry, Labor

Louie Aranjo. Labor

Joseph G. Femas, Labor

Manuel Mendes, Labor

James Silva, Labor

Eddie Rose, Labor

Manuel Barrows, Labor

Ernest Shaw, Labor

Erank McNabb, Labor

Napoleon Dionne, Labor

Carl Halunen, Labor

William Cornish, Labor

Bernard Tillson, Labor

T. T. Vaughan 2nd, Labor

Jay A. Ward, Labor

Albert Raymond, Labor

Fred Parent, Labor

Joseph Robidoux, Labor

Frank Barros, Labor

PARKS,
Paid:

Perez L. Shurtleff, Labor

Orville K. Griffith, Labor

Ernest Derosier, Labor

Robert Gray, Labor

8.58

3.96

10.12

5.72

3.52

3.52

3.52

7.04

3.52

3.52

3.52

3.52

11.52

7.26

11.00

6.16

6.16

8.80

14.04

1.00

10.78

7.04

7.92

8.58

1932

129.24

15.46

7.60

13.36



49

Frank F. Weston, Labor 12 .00

James W. Lewis, Labor 95 .76

Frank E. Barrows, Labor 212 .62

F. M. Thomas, Labor 1 .13

Edwin Bisbee, Labor 3 .00

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor 6 .00

Dolar Coti, Labor 10 .56

Charles Guertin, Labor 14 .08

Orva E. Hopkins, Labor 21 .12

Rufus E. Blair, Labor 20 .24

Westerly Shurtlefi, Labor 10 .56

Clarence Garnett, Labor 12 .32

Robert Shurtleff, Labor 3 .52

Forest Shaw, Labor 11 .44

William Dupree, Labor 11 44

Edward Pinault, Labor 9 .68

Peter Morrisey, Labor 13 .20

Anthony Majahad, Labor 9 .68

George Salva, Labor 9 .68

Cornellius Kelliah, Labor 13 .20

Joseph Robadeau, Labor 9 .68

Frank Robadeau, Labor 9 .68

Robert Gorman, Labor 9 .68

Thomas Joseph, Labor 4 .40

Edward Morrisey, Labor 9..68

Henry Robadeau, Labor 6 .16

Edward Rowe, Labor 7 .92

Roderick McKenzie, Labor 10 .56

Ralph Baker, Labor 7 .04

Herbert Moranville, Labor .88

Adlard Manseau, Labor 10 . 56

Roy Austin, Labor 7 .04

James McKay, Labor 20 .79

Jack' Martin, Labor 11 .44

Frank Shanks, Labor 3 .52

Paul Pentikinen, Labor 28,,38

Donald Pentikinen, Labor 14 96



50

Homer Weston, Labor 53 .30

Henry Appling, Labor 21 .12

James Peckham, Labor 11 .52

Daniel Dempsey, Labor 41 .76

Allen MacDonald, Labor 3 .52

Edgar Rasmusson, Labor 3 .52

Alfred Dube, Labor 10 .56

John Tubman, Labor 10 .56

Harry Cassidy, Labor 10 .56

William Pellitier, Labor 10 .56

John Jucilla, Labor 10 .56

Raino Harju, Labor 10 .56

Eugene Tetu, Labor 9 .90

Theron Bumpus, Labor 10 .56

Ernest Derosia, Labor 10 .56

John Pouliot, Labor 10 .56

Herbert L. Shaw 10 .56

Walter Carmichael, Gas & Oil 10 .56

Harrison W. Jordan 8 .75

Arthur W. Peterson, Fertilizer 4..20

Romeo Moreau, Rope 7. 50

Lewis W. Perkins, Surve3mr 39 70

George A. Shurtleff, Lumber 26 90

Jesse A. Holmes, Lumber 5. 30

George H. Doane, Twine 6. 56

$1,623

.

21

UNCLASSIFIED ACCOUNT & MEMORIAL DAY

Paid:

Henry S. Griffith, Tax Titles $6.00

John W. Morse, Bounty on Bobcats (2) 10.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Postage 2.28

Jesse A. Holmes, Postage 2.08

Henry S. Pink, Postage 2 . 80

H. L. Thatcher & Co., Printing Town Reports 169.75



51

Traffic Equipment Co.

Treasurer Sons of Veterans, Memorial Day
Carter Ink Co., Ink

L. M. Chase, M. D., Fred Ducas

Joseph Bolduc, On account of injury

121.65

175.00

2.50

4.00

161.92

$657.98

FIRE EQUIPMENT

Paid:

Smart & Flagg Inc., Insurance

Interstate Shur-Line Co., Supplies

Wenham Garage, 1 Model AA Ford Truck

Wenham Garage, Storage Fire Truck

$14.69

42.00

467.00

253.28

$776.97

LIBRARY ACCOUNT

Paid:

Library Book House, Books

Myrtle Atwood, Librarian

Leon B. Shorey, Book

$175.33

150.00

19.50

$344.83

PUBLIC WELFARE

Paid:

Home Assistance

Carrie Bumpus, Board
Adlard Manseau, Board
Town of Middleboro, Board

W. S. Andrews and Son, Supplies

Alonzo Ryder, Clothes

Mass. Dept. Public Welfare, Board
Dr. L. M. Chase, Medical Attendance

$3,278.13

61.00

200.00

754.89

36.84

50.53

340.00

434.00



52

Mass. General Hospital, Medical Attendance 53 .05

Town of Wareham, Board 238.34

Lena Thomas, Care 55 . 47

Mrs. D. Torrey, Nursing 36.00

Napoleon Dionne, Transportation 5.00

Russell ShurtlefT, Wood 7.00

Jesse Holmes, Wood 24.50

Frank Weston, Wood 15.50

Herbert J. Vaughan, Wood 8.50

William F. Gove, Med. Attendance 4.00

Dr. Baker, Med. Attendance 8.00

St. Luke's Hospital, New Bedford 672.01

Raymond Barros, Transportation 5.00

Manuel Pimental, Transportation 15.00

Town of Plymouth 68 . 00

Town of Barnstable 273.37

Mrs. Minnie Langille, Board 16.00

Hobbs & Warren, Supplies 6 . 93

James Peckham, Truck 11.50

Joseph Howes, 2 Trips to Tewksbury 24.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Services 45.00

Herbert A. Stanly, Auto 25 . 00

Herbert A. Stanly, Transportation 20.00

Earl Ware, Services 45.89

Earl Ware, Auto 15.00

Frank Cole, Services 50 . 00

Frank Cole, Auto 15.00

Frank Cole, Wood 44.00

$6,962.45

TREE WARDEN ACCOUNT

Paid:

James Peckham, Labor $253 . 56

James Peckham, Truck 228 . 50

James Peckham, Paint 1 . 00



53

George Clark, Labor 14. 00

Joseph Robidoux, Labor 16. 80

Nathan Roby, Labor 16. 80

Nelson Story, Labor 19 08

John Pouiliot, Labor 19 ,08

Fred Dube, Labor 19 .08

Joseph Howes, Labor 16 .28

Alton Chandler, Labor 19 .08

Eugene Tetu, Labor 24 .68

Harry Cassidy, Labor 38 .68

Ralph Baker, Labor 24 .68

Edward Rowe, Labor 5 .60

Peter Morrisey, Labor 13 .48

Forest Shaw, Labor 8 .40

William Dupre, Labor 8 .40

Cornelius Kellehier, Labor 13 .48

Daniel Carmichael, Labor 22 .40

Allen MacDonald, Labor 125 .96

Allen MacDonald, Supplies 2 .00

Dolar Cote, Labor 103 .90

Edgar Rasmusson, Labor 75 .00

Emil Johnson, Labor 29 .58

Theron Bumpus, Labor 15 .58

Justin Silva, Labor 26 .78

Laure Halunen, Labor 26 .78

Rufus Blair, Labor 7 .04

William Pellitier, Labor 24 .64

Robert Erickson, Labor 26 .78

Frank Robideaux, Labor 18 .38

Domingo Mendez, Labor 21 .18

Fred Horton, Labor 12 .78

Simon Majahad, Labor 11 .20

Charles Kennedy, Labor 2 .80

Manuel Gomes Thomas, Labor 2 .80

Earl Ware, Labor 41 .14

Henry Appling, Labor 72 .16

Harrison Jordan, Supplies 1 .20



54

Walter Carmichael, Supplies 1 .80

H. R. Bailey, Supplies 14.00

Henry S. Pink, Supplies • 23.24

Joseph Robideaux, Labor 21.18

$1490.96

PUBLIC SAFETY ACCOUNT

Paid:

Jay A. Ward, Labor & Paint $27 . 55

Austin Ward, Labor 20.00

Robert Erickson, Labor 7 . 04

Gorden Murray, Labor 7 . 04

Frank E. Barrows, Labor 21.60

Frank E. Barrows, Auto 10 .00

Rogerwood Paint Machine Co., Paint & Machine 56.50

$149.73

HEALTH

Paid:

Plymouth County Hospital

Hacking Case $475.80

Joaquim Robiero Case 85.80

Silva Case 286 . 00

County of Plymouth, H. T. Macomber, Treas. 1,094.23

George Cornwell, Death Return .75

Mass. Dept. Public Welfare, Tucker Case 223 . 00

Mass. General Hospital, Gomes Case .75

William Egger, Death Return .75

Leonard Baker, M. D., Birth Return .25

J. J. Shepherd & Son, Birth Return .50

Mary E. Fuller, Nurse Jack Gomes 6.00

Edward L. Perry, Birth Return .25

Standard Modern Printing Co., Supplies 3.25



55

C. H. Goldwaite Co., Supplies 18 .61

Jesse F. Morse, Supplies 2 .26

Manuel Pimental, Transportation to Tewksbury 15 .00

J. M. Bump, Inspector of Slaughtering 25 .00

J. M. Bump, Inspector of Animals 75 .00

L. M. Chase, M. D., Fumigating 12 .00

L. M. Chase, M. D.

Johnson Case 24 .00

Manuel Silva 18 .00

Peter Bolduc 51 .00

Harry Cassidy 23 .00

L. M. Chase, M. D., School Physician 170 .00

Henry S. Griffith, Vital Records 37 .50

Earl B. Ware, Services 6 .00

Earl B. Ware, Auto 2 .00

$2,655

,

,70



56

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

CHAPTER 81

Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Labor $709,,75

Frank F. Weston, Labor and Truck 1,381

.

,07

James Thomas, Labor 424 ,87

Ernest Dunham, Labor 17 .60

Bernard Tillson, Labor 100 ,32

Theron Bumpus, Labor 297 .33

Walter Carmichael, Gas & Oil 146 .38

William Cornish, Labor 27 .28

Orlando Griffith, Labor 216 .68

Harry Cassidy Labor 171 .16

Richard Barnett, Labor 209 .33

John Josella, Labor 137 .39

Charles Kennedy, Labor 128 .26

T. T. Vaughan 2nd, Labor and Truck 747 .72

Ernest Shaw, Labor and Truck 535 .84

Robert Gray, Labor 155 .32

William Pellitier, Labor 129 .25

Joseph Bolduc, Labor 113 .74

Thomas Hastings, Labor 138 .82

Ralph Baker, Labor 122 .54

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor and Truck 598 .68

Perez Shurtleff, Labor and Truck 584 .54

Allan MacDonald, Labor 82 .06

Cornelius Kelliher, Labor 102 .08

Nelson Story, Labor 117 .92

Alton Chandler, Labor 94 .60

Frank McNabb, Labor 204 .71

Clarence Garnett, Labor 32 .78

Edgar Rassmussen, Labor 3 .52

George Silvia, Labor 35 .20

Arvo Paananen, Labor 45 ,76

Raymond Braddock, Labor 3 52



57

Adlard Manseau, Labor

James W. Lewis, Labor and

Waino Vainio, Labor

Arne Laine, Labor

Lauri Halunen, Labor

Carl Halunen, Labor

Charles Lincoln, Labor

Herbert Maranville, Labor

Frank Shanks, Labor

Nathaniel Shurtleff, Labor

Donald Pentikinen, Labor

David Maki, Labor

Homer Weston, Labor

William Loud, Labor

Albert Thomas, Labor

Joseph Howes, Labor

Fred Ducas, Labor

Leo Anthony, Labor

Forest Shaw, Labor

Arvo Halunen, Labor
Frank Robidoux, Labor

James Peckham, Labor

Michael Clair, Labor

Reino Harju, Labor

F. Johnson, Labor

Daniel Dempsey, Labor and
Frank Weston, Telephone

Frank Weston, Auto
Frank Weston, Gravel

L. 0. Atwood, Gravel

Henry Whiting, Gravel

Charles Dunham, Gravel

Philp Cole, Sand
Jesse A. Holmes, Sand
Harrison Jordan, Gas
Bertha I. Lewis, Gas
A. D. Griffith, Gas

235.95

Truck 604.74

100.98

93.06

31.46

19.80

3.52

13.86

3.52

81.26

33.04

49.72

244.89

8.36

96.58

78.54

90.09

75.68

43.12

37.84

28.16

17.28

7.04

21.12

14.08

Truck 648.36

26.35

6.00

362.50

15.90

24.90

20.20

1.95

3.12

16.01

61.93

1.90



58

Edward Griffith, Gas 35 .80

Blanche Murphy, Gas 1 .75

Wenham Garage, Gas 7 .20

T. W. Peirce Hardware Co., Tools 1 .80

Millar Coal Co., Coal 25 .04

Highway Products Co., Oil 620,.82

Koppers Products Co., Oil 1,495 .73

Standard Oil Co., Asphalt 161 .10

Old Colony Crushed Stone Co., Stone 17 .75

Hancock Paint & Varnish Co., Paint 14 .00

State Prison, Line Posts 34 .80

Henry S. Pink, Supplies 38 .70

John Jordan, Grass Seed 1 .60

Salvory Sales Corp., Kelso Chloride 105 .00

$13,599 .92



59

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

CHAPTER 90

Paid:

Frank F. Weston, Labor $180 . 62

Frank F. Weston, Team 262.08

James Lewis, Labor 210 . 96

Adlard Manseau, Labor 69 . 30

Nelson Story, Labor 73.92

Joseph Howes, Labor 70.40

Leo Anthony, Labor 62.70

Homer Weston, Labor 121.23

Perez Shurtleff
,
Labor 130 . 32

Daniel Dempsey, Labor 107 . 64

Richard Barnett, Labor 59 . 62

Eldred S. Mosher, Labor 87.84

E. Loring, Labor 18.00

T. T. Vaughan, 2nd, Labor 79.20

Harry Cassidy, Labor 31 . 68

Orlando Griffith, Labor 31 . 90

Thomas Hastings, Labor 31.90

Robert Gray, Labor 24 . 64

Alton Chandler, Labor 31.90

William Pellitier, Labor 26 . 62

Fred Ducas, Labor 24 . 64

Albert Thomas, Labor 28 . 16

Theron Bumpus, Labor 24 . 64

Ernest Shaw, Labor 82 . 80

Michael Clair, Labor 31.90

David Macki, Labor 24 . 64

Charles Kennedy, Labor 24 . 64

Ralph Baker, Labor 24 . 86

F. Johnson, Labor 7.04

John Josella, Labor 14.30

James Thomas, Labor 8.00

Paul Pentikinen, Labor 9 . 50



60

Walter Carmichael, Gas and Oil 39.65

Wenham Garage, Gas •7.61

J. E. Doan, Supplies 1.35

Charles Dunham, Gravel 27.60

Frank Weston, Wood 37.50

T. T. Vaughan, Wood 6.25

Plymouth Lumber Co., Lumber 16.53

New England Culvert Co., Culvert 28.37

John B. Finney, Roller 140.00

Millar Coal Co., Coal 11.74

Highway Products Co., Oil 564.38

Gulf Refining Co., Oil 101.43

$3,000.00



61

CARVER PUBLIC LIBRARY

REPORT OF LIBRARIAN

Financial Report

Jan. 1, 1932 Balance on hand $8.68

Received in fines 16 . 10

$24.78

Paid for postage, box rent, etc. $2 . 56

Paid Treasurer, Sept. 20 17 . 00

Paid for book pockets, cards, etc. 4 . 54

Jan. 1, 1933 Balance on hand .68

$24.78

The circulation for 1932 was 5,153 (books and magazines)

an increase of 593 over the year 1931.

There have been 148 books donated to the Library, also

a table and a clock. These gifts were acceptable and show
people are taking an interest in the Library.

Supplement to Catalog 1932

Books, by purchase 144

Donation of Books 148

Total, purchased & donated 292

Magazines and Papers

Middleboro Gazette, presented 1932

Old Colony Memorial, presented 1932

American Forest & Forest Life presented 1932

Plymouth County Farmer, presented 1932

Our Dumb Animals, presented 1932

New England Poultryman, presented 1932



62

Specialty Salesman presented 1932

Today’s Magazine of America, presented 1932

Time Magazine, presented 1932

Literary Digest, presented 1932

Popular Mechanics Purchased 1932

National Geographic Mag. Purchased 1932

Youth’s Companion & American Boy purchased 1932

Reader’s Digest, purchased 1932

Child Life, purchased 1932

Good Housekeeping, purchased 1932.

Better Homes & Gardens, purchased 1932

American Home, purchased 1932

MYRTLE ATWOOD, Librarian.



63

REPORT OF SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen:

Gentlemen—In compliance with the General Laws of

Massachusetts, I herewith submit report of 1932 as Sealer

of Vv eights and Measures:

Number of Scales tested and sealed 23

Number of Weights tested 24

Numiber of liquid measures tested and sealed 24

Number of dry measures tested and sealed 0

Number of gasoline pumps tested and sealed 30

Number of gasoline pumps adjusted 26

Number of oil pumps tested and sealed 25

Number of oil pumps adjusted 4

Number of measuring pumps tested and sealed 3

Number of oil bottles tested and sealed 25

Number of linear measures tested and sealed 1

Number of gasoline pumps retested and sealed 6

Number of scales retested and sealed 3

Fees paid to town treasurer by William E. Holmes $4.82

Fees collected by J. W. Lewis 23 . 65

$28.47

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM E. HOLMES,

Sealer of Weights and Measures



64

JURY LIST

Donald H. Bailey

Edwin F. Blake

Walter R. Carmichael

Walter H. Cassidy

Daniel H. Dempsy
Orlando P. Griffith

George W. Jones

Chesley H. Knowlton

Ralph L. Linton

Jack L. Martin

Neil D. Murray

Henry C. McFarlin

Platt A. Pink

Edward E. Shaw
Herbert A. Stanly

Arnold L. Teller

Bernard E. Tillson

Truman A. Tillson

John F. Tubman
Jay A. Ward
Arthur H. Wade



JAMES W. LEWIS

Although a native of Plymouth Mr. Lewis settled in

Carver with his parents at an early age. In his youth his

thoughts were turned to the sea where he joined the Grand
Banks fishing fleet, but as that industry had begun to de-

cline he retired from the water for a career on the land. After

trying various occupations he became a cranberry bog build-

er, later a manager, and the last years of his life were spent

in the service of cranberry growers. He was more widely

known, however, as a constable, having a record of nearly

thirty years as the chief police officer of his town. Mr.

Lewis was well equipjied by nature for that rough work with

its shafts of abuse and its dangers, and he never hesitated

to go alone to the haunts of the element that most men
would shun. In spite of its abuse and its dangers Mr. Lewis

loved the work, and it was generally conceded that the law-

less element had a fear of him that was a deterrent factor in

itself.





65

CONSTABLES’ REPORT FOR THE YEAR END-
ING DECEMBER 31, 1932

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen:

Gentlemen:—I have the honor to respectfully submit

the annual report of the Constables department for the

year ending December 31, 1932.

Total number of arrests 22

Males 18

Females 4

Amount of fines imposed $160.00

Appealed 5

Probation 1

Taunton State Hospital 2

House of Correction 4

Sherborn Reformatory 1

Arrested for out of town officers 1

Offences

Complaints investigated ‘ 94

Violating Auto Laws 6

Lewd and Lascivious 6

Non Support 1

Drunkenness 7

Disturbing the Peace 14

Destroying Property 3

Forgery 1

Assault 1

Assault and Battery
.

2

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM E. HOLMES
MERTON T. GRIFFITH
EDWIN E. BISBEE

• Constables of Carver.



66

REPORT OF TREASURER OF OLD HOME DAY
ASSOCIATION

Receipts

Balance on' hand 1931 Accounts $59.42

Town Appropriation 500.00

Dinner 886.20

Ice Cream 138.10

Tonic, cigars, candj^ etc. 67.02

Dance 48.25

Remnants 12.22

Photographer and novelties 4.75

Expenditures

Frank F. Weston, Truck 1931 $15.00

Alonzo Ryder Co., Supplies 1931 1.28

13th Regiment Band 178.00

Ellis G. Cornish, Auto 10.00

Farrar Ice Cream 99.50

Dance Expense 37.00

Jesse A. Holmes, Lumber, Truck,

milk, etc. 59.26

H. L. Thatcher & Co., Printing 5.50

F. B. and F. P. Goss, Printing 4.13

Joseph J. Wood, Fish and clams 172.65

H. W. Jordan, supplies 96.51

Henry S. Pink, supplies 35.08

B. I. Lewis, supplies 26.29

Pine Grove Ice Co., ice 7.25

Walter Carmichael, supplies 14.56

Frank Cole, ticket refund 2.00

T. T. Vaughan, wood 3.00

Alonzo F. Ryder, supplies 1.10

Philip S. Cole, Truck rope, stakes 5.80

F. B. Washburn & Co., bread 24.00



67

L. F. McDonald, corn

Estate of Clarence Ellaxim (com. bill

30.00

1930) 40.50

Farrar’s, candy, cigarettes 16.40

Daniel Dempsey, truck 5.76

Frank F. Weston, truck, wood, supplies 40.60

Ralph W. Mellon, printing 20.75

Clara M. Benson, auto, phone, etc. 3.00

Maida P. Arnold, Reader 28.00

Plymouth Bottling Works, tonic 15.80

J. L. Martin, auto, envelopes, postage etc. 13 . 98

Thomas Panesis, supplies 95.10

Eleanor L. Shaw, milk, post cards 1.15

Bank charges 1.30

Services

Mary Shaw $14.40

Hattie Mosher 14.40

Martha Hatch 7.20

Frank F. Weston, 1931 10.00

Philip Cole, 1931 5.00

Ellis G. Cornish 15.00

William E. Holmes 4.00

Heads of Tables and Waiters 70.00

Jesse A. Holmes 10.00

Blanche E. Holmes 2.00

Philip Cole 10.54

Frank F. Weston 8.00

J. L. Martin 13.00

Eleanor Shaw 4.50

Fred Dube 4.84

Florence Weston 5.00

Winston Weston 3.08

Kenneth Atwood 2.20

Alex Erickson 10.00

Donald Holmes 31.46

Clarence Jefferson 11.44



68

Geo. Ellis 4.00

Orlando Griffith 31 . 24

Helen B. Griffith 14.40

Ethel Foroler * 4.80

Isabelle Blake 4 . 80

Mary Dionne 7 . 20

Fred Ducas 7.04

Napoleon Dionne 4.40

Adelard Manseau 6 . 60

Edwin Bisbee .88

Leo Bolduc 2 . 86

Amy Bolduc 7 . 92

Albert Raymond 32.78

William Pelletier 6 . 60

Joseph Pelletier 4 .40

Louis Bolduc 4 . 84

Leon Jefferson 2 . 64

J. L. Martin 22.22

Julia Parent 4 . 80

Mary Braddock 9 . 00

Sadie Wade 10.75

John Pouliot 14.52

Homer Weston 2 . 20

Walter Battis 3 . 96

Everett Thomas 2 . 20

John Tubman 4.40

Rufus Blair 2 . 64

Ernest De Rosia 4 . 40

$484.55

Total expenses $1,594.80

Receipts for the year 1,715 . 96

Expenditures for year 1,594 .80

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1933 $121 . 16

JACK L. MARTIN, Treas.



69

MARRIAGES RECORDED IN CARVER FOR THE
YEAR 1932

Jan. 25 Manuel Barros and Julia Dandan of Freetown.

Apr. 6 Philip Monteiro and Minnie Harris

Apr. 16 George Franklin Simmons and Helen M. Crossley

of Plymouth

Apr. 16 Edward Rose and Etelviana Gomes Martin Barros.

Apr. 23 Leo Raymond Bolduc and Angie Gonsalves of

E. Bridgewater.

May 7 Luther Clifton Grozier of Foxboro and Dorothy

Mae Doolittle of Mansfield.

June 25 Henry Gomes Thimas and Cecelia Lopes of Roch-

ester.

July 11 Robert Delano Williams and Ingrid Welhelmina

Carlson.

July 13 Ernest Lutz and Hilma Enquist.

July 13 Ira Ellsworth Thomas and Violeen H. Raymond
of Plymouth.

July 30 John Spinola of Falmouth and Adele Gomes.

Aug. 14 Arne Aho and Mary S. Jokinen.

Nov. 1 Henry Otis Turner of Whitman and Grace Gam-
mons Perkins.

Nov. 14 Tauno Alarik Laine and Linnea Halunen of Ware-
ham.

Nov. 24 Alton Robert Shurtleff and Ruth Stanly Howe.

Nov. 26 Frank Pina and Mary Santos.

Dec. 7 Maynard S. Burgess of Plymouth and Aileen S.

Halunen.



70

BIRTHS RECORDED IN CARVER FOR THE
YEAR 1932

Date Name Parents Birthplace

Jan. 22 Kenneth Leonard Braddock Arthur T. Braddock Carver
Christena McNutt Truro, N. S.

Feb. 15 Richard Matthews Silva Arthur Silva Cape Verde Is.

Dipodena Furtache Cape Verde Is.

Feb. 24 Elsie Anna Thomas Albert T. Thomas Carver
Amelia E. Ducas St. Mario, Canada

Feb. 25 Sally Jane Gibbs Rusel S. Gibbs Rochester
Hazel M. Kimball Boston

Feb. 29 Victor Fernandez Manuel Fernandez Cape Verde Is.

Anna B. Dolenan Penn.
Mar. 24 Ralph Ebenezer Baker Ralph E. Baker Middleboro

Charlotte E. Allis Boston
Mar. 26 Waldo Nathan Roby Nathan G. Roby Brooklyn, N. Y.

Alice E. Knott England
Mar. 27 Domingo Thatcher Frank Thatcher Cape Verde Is.

Clementina Roderick Cape Verde Is.

April 2 Ronald Edward Shurtleff Russell F. Shurtleff Carver
Bertha J. Parker Plympton

May 1 Elwood Everett Holmes Jr. Elwood E. Holmes Carver
Hazel T. Johnson Waltham

May 9 Innocense John Silva Innocense J. Silva Cape Verde Is.

Madina P. Wager Fall River
May 14 Theresa May Silva Frank J. Silva Cape Verde Is.

Inez Silva Carver
June 4 Ambrose George Horton Fred Horton Rock Island, 111.

- Genevieve M. Joseph LeRoy, N. Y.
June 29 Richard Louis Young Herman L. Young Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dorothy M. Roby Brooklyn, N. Y.
July 16 Owen Winslow Vaughan Theodore T. Vaughan 2d Carver

Esther Washburn Carver
July 24 Nathaniel Domingo Gonsalves James B. Gonsalves Carver

Mary Reis Cape Verde Is.

Aug. 1 Robert Westley Barnett Richard A. Barnett Lawrence
Lucy Kennedy Carver

Aug. 18 John Alfonso Gomes Manuel L. Gomes Cape Verde Is.

Elsie Rose Cape Verde Is.

Sept. 9 Eva May Pelletier Odilon J. Pelletier Fall River
Virginia M. Beaudoin Conn.

Sept. 20 Walter William Correa Peter Correa Cape Verde Is.

Olive M. Davis Carver
Sept. 29 Seth Arvid Kallio Jr. Seth A. Kallio Finland

Liisa Pokela Finland
Oct. 2 Ronald Leo Bolduc Leo R. Bolduc Carver

Agnes Gonsalves Brockton
Oct. 5 George Duncan Clark George D. Clark Boston

Mary Clancy Boston
Oct. 9 Frances Temas Joseph G. Temas Cape Verde Is.

Ella H. Barros Boston
Oct. 24 Roland Arthur Bolduc Ammy A. Bolduc Carver

Louise Y. Valcourt Kingston
Nov. 3 William Michael Robidoux Joseph F. Robidoux Attleboro

Carrie M. Joseph New York
Nov. 10 Marcia Ann Williams Robert D. Williams Carver

Ingrid W. Carlson Finland
Dec. 24 Manuel V. Silva Cape Verde Is.

Theodora Gomes Cape Verce Is.



(M
CO
Oi

C
w
;>^

H
m
H

o

p^
w
>
p^
<
o

Q
w
Q
p^
o
o
P^

m
tnil

H
<1
H
Q

C C O (U

^ >

C C'O'^

C C -~ 03

^ W bfl

i

^’ ccWW ^
tA ^ ^ c c p "S

(u G 2 2 ^ ^

OT CO CO W OT tf)

^ ^ qj

§55>>>>>>

_ CO tn

2 a a
g 6 6 £5

a ^ ^h'S c c rt rt « 3
(u aj ^ aji-i-icM cj <uT3

“''JJ ^ i-i i-i ^ r\ .33 .33
aj <U (u <i3 (U — <uc33i ii”'o •

rri «uc 333;'-' w >-; -£3 0) uj ::: oihiij-i ^J cw ww— '-/

Sx:^33>c3S'*3!^!^rtc3'«iS>rtS‘3'0'0’2P^^ajaja;<U(U(u“b>>^>b.b.'0'0rtc3pcLuCu^-^^^^-^cc^ML5-3^.iiiccS§,>">-'=^aaaaG“i2CL’at:&&a;4;ccb?
c30c30c3Cc3tdCCc3c3fc2CrtP:CC00(U — i? «ac3aSc3c3oJ™pcc3cfl’»;^cti«3^j:irtnI^P^
uo< uoiu ^ oii: tD ;DouSwo -<^pjH-

i ^ affiEuuoooog ^oo -<u ;^ 4Cc/: c/20u ^&.

C C . q^

§§*.-
C:33

C C 03 w
;d;^qz

c
^ £
2 o
CO X>

_ V, C3 03

O > S'O.2^0-0
C C3 33E

;duh -^

rt s

^5
03 33

o CO

Jl
SE-S

3 *-< iJJ

03 C3 S M C 03

•a j c3 S 03 >

3

^ tC/3 Me

03 M
;„h4 C.oq 03

oirla iti, CTS .V

cU

O
03 03

'S >
2 a

c e >
S y

r- ?;!

£
”

7!^ cd^ w -

^'o r-^’o r^ ^ o CU O r- r- n

ll!ll“'i i^l >1

1

ILi » 1|"

»

2 »

i

e 3 g e-g.! cg^l'i §11 c-c 9 § ^-^3 S si’s! c c| 3^l a a g g| |S a S|

oj
"a

- 2o32o3C03C 03^ <U

KH

£ c £| ^3 O I 2 s c § I I |op i; e S3
^ ° > S S -2 > o >^2 S^ S ^ S -^ > o > a ^.S-.Eme c. c 2 c i:-a 2 -a c:. c t;-a ^ c s: 5 .S c Ci-a 5 c C-a a .5 C '

S-sjai
03 03 03 03 03 03 aa3 artjJOj 03 a3 Ca303 c303 03 03 03 ac3 j_:.3C 4j 3-? a 3Co3 o3 ac3 a30jcocno3

UUUUUU ^U ^^ Uc/iUCJU^UOucqmuUU^Uy^PoWCaOaUUl^OJUOOC

•5 03 <U

nQ .^:

J ^
2?^'c’a c
CU'Zta^U

•

r; ?

>,

S.2 M^ CO*^
U Oy £2 2 i

UU < CJ <<J|^U

I i
a a,

U *Ph

•X ;h Gu i; o

2 s § .2 >

u U a u

03 “33
:z; mu ^ 03 cu

S a K u ;z: a

CO 00 C~ «3 c75

< <C

CLI 3J
o S

eO 1-C rH

"2 "o £
"^

03 1—
, c: t3

jc ^ -JJ <u

< W w a

Z Q

? ?
a a s s < s s ^ < < < <

-4-> -*-»*-> *>

a a a 5
q; O) O) ^O) C/5 O) Z



72

Sporting Licenses etc. issued in 1932

Res. Sporting at $2.75 78

Res. Trapping at $5.50

Non. Res. Sporting $5.50

Alien Sporting at $15.25

Minor Sporting at $1.25

Minor Trapping at $1.25

Duplicates at 0.50

Sporting free of charge 11

Dogs licensed in 1932

Males, 147 at $2.00 $294.00

Females, 20 at $5.00 100.00

$394.00

Paid County, 360 . 60

Paid Town Clerk, fees 33 . 40

$394.00

HENRY S. GRIFFITH,

Town Clerk.

K)

GO

to

K)

K)

W



73

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

ROSTER OF THE SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

School Committee

William I. Ward, Chairman, North Carver.

Ellis D. Atwood, Secretary, South Carver.

Eleanor Shaw, Financial Secretary, Carver.

Superintendent

Arthur B. Webber, 5 Nemasket St., Middelboro

Teachers

Helen H. Griffith, Principal, Center, Grade 8

Anne R. McFarlin, Center, Grade 7

Marion L. Griffith, Center, Grade 6

Florence C. Gordon, Center, Grade 5

Gladys E. Burgess, Center, Grade 4

Blanche E. Holmes, Principal, North, Grade 1

Lulu A. Pratt, North, Grade 3, Florence V. Weston,

North, Grade 2

Laura Hudson, Principal, South, Grades 2 and 3

Marjorie Griffith, South, Grade 1

Charlena Walton, Special School

School Calendar

Winter Term: Opens January 4; closes February 24

Spring Term: Opens March 6; closes April 28

Summer Term: Opens May 8; closes June 16

Fall Term: Opens September 11; closes December 15

Holidays: February 22, April 19, May 30, October 12,

November 11, November 30, December 1.



74

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

One change in the membership of this body has occurred

since the last report. After several years of faithful and
efficient service Mr. Ruel S. Gibbs has resigned because of

his removal to another town. Following the course re-

quired by law the Selectmen and the remaining members
of the School Committee designated Mr. Ellis D. Atwood to

fill the vacancy.

The outstanding item in school affairs during the past

year has been the erection of a fine and well equipped school

house at South Carver. The School Department is great-

ful to the Town for providing so excellent a housing for one

of our schools and indulges the hope that, in due time, other

school houses as good as this one may be erected in other

parts of the Town.
Teachers and superintendent have continued to serve

without change. For this congratulations are in order.

The element of reasonable permanence in organization

makes for unbroken purpose and steady movemient and en-

courages the spirit of cooperation which is realized to a good

degree in our school system.

The number of our high school pupils still increases.

Fifty-nine Carver boys and girls are now in the Memorial

High School in Middleboro, 37 per cent more than a year

ago. It is significant that our pupils are staying in school

for a longer period and seeking fuller education.

The financial report shows a total expenditure of

$33,633.58 during the year 1932. The reimbursements from

the State amount to $9,499.30 so that the cost to the Town
was $24,134.28.

WILLIAM I. WARD
ELLIS D. ATWOOD
ELEANOR L. SHAW

School Comunictee.



75

FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DEC. 31, 1932.

Receipts

:

Appropriation $33,000.00

Dog Eund 277.81

Pratt Eund 203.82

Ellis Fund 205.87

$33,687.50

Expenditures 33,633.58

Balance unexpended $53.92

SUPERVISION AND LAW ENFORCEMENT

School Committee
Expenses $124.49

Superintendent

Salary $1,200.00

Travel 160.00

Expenses 16.16

Office

Census 25.00

Attendance Officer 37.00

$1,562.65

EXPENSES OF INSTRUCTION

Supervisor $250.00
Teachers 13,104.25*

Text Books 133.58

Supplies 499.23

$13,987.06

*Of this $205.87 was paid from the Ellis Fund for in-

struction at South Carver.



76

OPERATINCx EXPENSES

Janitor’s Salaries $1,390.00

Fuel 866.89

Cleaning, Lights, Power, etc. 384.06

Janitor’s W. C. Ins. 29.00

$2,669.95

MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY

Repairs

Fire Insurance

Boiler Inspection

$364.09

350.63

5.00

$719.72

TRANSPORTATION

High School $4,126.82

Local 4,600.38

$8,727.20

OTHER PAYMENTS

Tuition

Health

Auxiliary Agencies

New Equipment

$5,109.00

224.00

139.00

495.00

Total Expenditures

$5,967.00

$33,633.58



77

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

To the School Committee of Carver:

My tenth annual report as Superintendent of Schools is

herewith presented. ‘

SCHOOL COSTS

Since we are passing thru what is an unusual period of

depression, we have made every effort to see that care is

exercised in the use of books and supplies, lights, fuel, etc.

In this way we have made a substantial saving in the costs

of our schools altho with an increased enrollment. The total

cost per pupil from local taxation in our average member-
ship for the year ending June, 1932 was $91.56 or 53 cents

per day.

Thruout the state there has been a persistent drive to

cut the costs of schools. The largest item in this budget

being that for salaries, the cry has been to cut the teacher’s

salary. As pointed out in my report of last year, our salary

schedule is below that of towns of like standing in our group.

Our per pupil cost per day for instruction is 31 cents per day.

Our average salary is $1177. or $3.22 per day. Som^e will

say that many citizens are not receiving that amount. True;

but have they spent from four to eight years in preparation

for their jobs before earning anything? Have they been

subject to the demands made upon our teachers to support

every worthy object, and the same requirements as to dress

and continued preparation for their work, the standards

of which are increasing constantly?

Another argument has been that teachers should take

a cut along with others. Teachers have taken their losses.

General wages rose some five years before the teachers re-

ceived any adequate raise, and with less pay they were faced

with high costs of living for these years.



78

We must in considering the salary question consider the

fact that our children in increasing numbers are being pre-

pared to enter High School. Middleboro even after the

drastic cut just made is paying their teachers for doing the

same job an average salary of more than $1200.

THE TEACHING STAFF

We have had no change in our teachers for several years,

and as a result the spirit of the force is very high. Every
teacher attended the course in Middleboro offered by the

State Departmient of Eeucation, and nearly every one is

continuing this professional improvement by attending a

course given at Plymouth for the next ten weeks. Few towns

situated as we are can show an equal record. It surely

deserves to be recognized by all interested in seeing that our

children get adequate preparation for their future life.

THE BENJAMIN ELLIS SCHOOL

The town is to be most heartily commended for its gener-

osity in furnishing such a building as that at South Carver.

The morals of the pupils is greatly improved by their health-

ful surroundings, and the work has shown great gain.

THE TESTING PROGRAM

This fall we have given the Nelson Reading Tests in-

stead of using the Columbian Test service. The following

table shows our standing in the subject.

Vocabu- Para- Para- Para- Total

lary graph

A
graph

B
graph

C
Score

Median 51 15 15 14 95

Grade VIII 58 14 14 13 97

Median 44 13 13 13 83

Grade VII 48 18 16 16 97



79

Median 39 12 12 12 74

Grade VI 39 12 12 12 74

Median 30 10 10 9 59

Grade V 26 9 9 8 52

Median 21 7 7 6 41

Grade IV * 22 8 8 6 44

These tests show the work to be of average success in

the schools as a whole. The seventh grade is well above

average, but the fifth below. This is attributable probably

to the fact that we have there several pupils who are three

or more years retarded and this brings the class median

below the norm. The great value of these tests is in the

opportunity they give the teacher of reclassifying her pupils,

offering to each remedial work in that type of reading where-

in he is weak. We have I feel, made a gain this year over

the past in this most important subject. Much of our

trouble lies in the fact that so many of our children have

little or no chance to read outside of school, having few books

or magazines at home, and in many cases hearing little

English conversation which will develop their reading vo-

cabulary. This coming term we are introducing a series

of work books in dictionary practice which we feel sure will

raise our standard materially.

CLUB WORK
The Junior Red Cross and the 4-H Club work have been

carried on this year with excellent results. The reports

of the secretaries are included to give an idea of what has

been accomplished along these lines.

JUNIOR RED CROSS ACTIVITIES

A Junior Red Cross has been organized in each of the

five rooms of the Center School. Its purpose is to do some
good wherever possible. The dues, which are about one

»



80

cent a week have been used to buy flowers for those who are

ill. At Christmas we filled Red Cross boxes for the poor

children in hospitals and Mrs. Lillian Atwood took food to

the local Red Cross to be distributed. The seventh and

eighth grades are making a scrap book of Carver's Industry

to exchange with the Junior Red Cross of foreign organiza-

tions. A formal business meeting is held each week follow-

ed by some sort of entertainment or games.

Respectfully submitted,

MARGARET SHURTLEFF, Sec.

4-H CLUB REPORT

The girls of the seventh and eighth grades have this year

formed a clothing club under the leadership of Mrs. McFarlin

and have taken the name “The 4-H Handiworkers Club."

Margaret Shurtleff is the president and Marie Bolduc the

secretary. Meetings are held on Mondays from 11.25 to

12.15. A program is followed which develops “the head to

clearer thinking, the heart to greater loyalty, the hands to

larger service and the health to better living." The eighth

grade members are working on the third year clothing pro-

gram which includes the making of a school outfit.

Several of the seventh grade are taking the second year

program which includes the making of two articles of wear,

while the rest are on the home service program. Between

work and service it is hoped that club members will gain the

knowledge of the care and cost of clothing.

SPECIAL SCHOOL REPORT

The purpose of the Special School is to fit boys and girls

to use their hands for the everyday needs in life.

This year we have had an enrolment of twenty-two pupils.

Our morning session is devoted to regular academic



BENJAMIN

ELLIS

SCHOOL

South

Carver

—

Erected

in

1932





81

work. The alloted time for handwork is two hours a day,

so the afternoon session is spent in that way.

A beginner is taught the first steps in woodwork, such

as, squaring up stock, the names and care of different tools,

sandpapering, and finishing of a project. The more ad-

vanced boys are put on different projects and care is given

^
to each step of their work.

Steps in a Project

1

—

Laying out pattern.

2—Sawing out.

3

—

Sandpapering.

(a) With coarse.

(b) With’ fine.

4—

Shellac.

5—Paint (one or two coats)

If an article is to be stained the fourth step is omitted.

Many things are made such as end tables, taborets,

hanging book sheves, necktie racks, bird houses and various

kinds of door stops. Last year we framed eleven George

Washington’s pictures for the schools in town. At present

the boys are making benches for the South Carver school.

The girls are taught sewing, weaving, embroidery and

crocheting. They start with small things such as holders

and work up to more difficult ones. Swedish embroidery

proved very successful as well as braided rugs, embroidery

on pillow tops, samplers and towels. This year we made
several cellophane belts which were very popular.

The Spring Term is spent in bookbinding. We make
several notebooks of different styles also handy telephone

pads.

We wish to express our sincere thanks to all v/ho attended

our exhibition and sale. We are very pleased to report

that we received $19.25 which will help us to buy more
material for another year.

Respectfully submitted,

CHARLENA WALTON



82

REPORT OF SCHOOL NURSE

The report of the School Nurse gives the essential facts

regarding the health work as carried on this year.

Mr. Arthur B. Webber
Superintendent of Schools,

Dear Sir:

I herewith present my annual report for the school year

ending December 31, 1932.

School visits 165

Home Visits 119

The pupils were weighed three times during the year.

I assisted the School Physician in the examination of 228

pupils.

Notices of defects were sent home as follows:

Tonsils and adenoids 90

This year we had for the first time a clinic for the pre-

vention of diphtheria among our school -and pre-school chil-

dren. Toxin-antitoxin treatments were given under the

direction of Dr. Richard MacKnight, State Health Officer

and Dr. Chase. The Schick Test will be given soon to see

that the children are immune.

Number of school children treated 154

Number of Pre-school children treated 8

At the clinic under the Ten Year anti-tubercular Program

10 children were re-examined.

Teeth

Heart

84

4



83

Number improved 9
“ Unimproved 1

“ X-rayed 10
“ discharged 1

Respectfully submitted,

MARY E. FULLER

School Nurse.

In conclusion I wish to express my sincere gratitude to

the School Committee and all those who have cooperated

in making the past year a success.

Respectfully submitted,

January 1933. ARTHUR B. WEBBER.



84

Q)

o> d
bfl f-.

<1 lo > I > >

d
‘o
OJ

a
CO



85

GRADUATION EXERCISES OF THE CARVER

GRAMMAR SCHOOL

Carver Town Hall, Wednesday, June 8, 1932

At Eight P. M.

Posterity

History

Adventure

Home
Fame

PAGEANT

Washington Returns

Symbolic Characters

Doris Dionne

Irene Collins

Gladys Moreau
Anna Joseph

Margaret ShurtlejJ

Prelude

Time: The Present

Place : A school room

Characters

George Washington Jack Atwood
The Teacher Bernadette Parent
Child (Posterity) Doris Dionne
Children Barbara Dempsey, Phyllis Ward, Roger Demp-

sey, Marjorie Braddock, Myron Weston, William Halunen

First Episode

The Youth and Adventure

Scene 1

Sea Dreams



86

Place: The docks on river front, Alexandria, Va.

Time: About 1746.

Characters

George Washington (the boy) Albert Fowler

Captain Luck Ireton Bumpus
Lawrence Washington Lawrence Cole

Robin Washington Charles Leach

Lord Fairfax Walter Miller

Sailors James Peckham, Edward Bolduc, Raymond Tub-

man, Lawrence Pink, William Bisbee, Thomas Roy

Scene II

The Courier

Place: Junction of the Alleghany and Monongahela Rivers

Time: The fall of 1753.

Characters

George Washington

Christopher Gist

Van Braam
Commandant St. Pierre

Interpreter

Half King
Black Feather

Messenger

Other Indians Jam.es Gomes,

John Halunen

Nelson Garnett

William Hahmen
Albert Duseatdt

Clifford Morris

Manuel Silva

Joseph Silva

Josed Viega

George Gomes, Domingo Gomes

French Settlers Elsie Robbins, Eleanor Kenney, Olga Laine,

Eugenia Griffith, Andrew Miller, Toivo Kari

Second Episode

The Man and Home

May Day at Mount Vernon



87

Place: Room at Mount Vernon

Time: May Day about 1763

Characters

Colonel Washington

Mrs. Washington

Colonel George William Fairfax

Mrs. Fairfax

Colonel George Mason
Mrs. Mason
Jackie Custis

Patsy Custis

Sally Fairfax

Johnny Carlyle

Mammy Lou

Third Episode

Jack Atwood

Gertrude Laine

Walter Miller

Irene Ducas

Lawrence Shaw
Adelaide Atwood

John Hacking

Doris Parent

Betty Shaw
Raymond Pare?it

Josephine Gomes

The General and Fame

Scene I

The Gloom of the Revolution

Place: Washington’s Winter Quarters at Valley Forge

Time: February, 1778.

Characters

General Washington

Governor Patrick Henry
Secretary to Washington
Lady Washington
Mrs. Thompson
Peter Van Dyn

Fourth Episode

Jack Atwood

David Shaw
Lavjrence Shaw
Gertrude Laine

Miriam Hanson
William Holmes

The Statesman and Immortality



88

A Nation's Homage

Place: Bridge just south of Trenton, N. J.

Time: April, 1789

Characters

President-elect Washington Jack Atwood

Deborah Brown Arlene Washburn
Annis Stockton Martha Shaw
Parson David Pratt

Angelina Aili Paananen
Flower Girls Margaret Oakland, Marie Bolduc, Marjorie

Dempsey, Thalia Eames, Hazel Shaw
Presentation of Diplomas Rev. William I. Ward

Chairman of the School Committee



89

GRADUATES

Adelaide Atwood
John Everett Atwood, Jr.

Edward Homer Bolduc

Ireton Bumpus
Lawrence Shaw Cole

Irene Alice Collins

Doris Marguerite Dionne

Irene Helen Ducas
Flora Ann Fernandez

Albert Frederick Fowler

Nelson Joseph Garnett

Eino Halunen
John Halunen
Miriam Antonette Hanson
William Russell Holmes
Anna Mary Joseph

Eleanor Kenney
Gertrude Marie Laine

Walter Edward Miller

Gladys May Moreau
Clifford Alfred Morris

Bernadette Blanche Parent

David Stillman Pratt

Elsie Howe Robbins

Grace Mary Silva

Joseph Silva

Manuel Pina Silva

Minna Agnes Silva

Joseph Gomes Viega

Dana Shaw Ward



90

REPORT OF THE BENJAMIN ELLIS SCHOOL
CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

Carver, Mass., Jan. 14, 1933

The erection of the new grade school building at South

Carver has been the most important matter before the town
for several years.

At the annual 1931 town meeting a committee com-
posed of Ruel S. Gibbs, Mrs. Annie S. Boardway, and Rev.

M. Walker Coe was appointed to look into the school house

conditions at South Carver. They were to make a report

with plans and recommendations at the annual meeting of

1932. An appropriation of $100.00 was voted for the use

of this committee of which $11.00 was paid to H. C. McFarlin

for a plan of the school lot, leaving a balance in this account

of $89.00. Many meetings were held, new buildings were

inspected in various towns and, architects Edwin Luce of

Marion and Harry L. Meacham Associates of Worcester

were consulted for plans and estimates.

The committee were unanimous in condemning the old

building and recommending a new two room building with

all up to date features.

Both sets of plans and estimates, one in brick the other

in wood, with the committee recommendations were pre-

sented at the 1932 town meeting. The matter was thorough-

ly discussed but due to the interest and lack of time an ad-

journed session of the town meeting was held to complete

action on the matter.

At this adjourned meeting it was voted to appropriate

$18,000.00 for a new building at South Carver. An appro-

priation of $500.00 was also made to furnish the same. A
committee consisting of Ruel S. Gibbs, Mrs. Eleanor L.

Shaw, Rev. W. I. Ward, Mrs. Winifred F. Shaw and Ellis

D. Atwood were appointed as a building committee.

The first meeting of this committee was held March



91

28, 1932 and organized with Ruel S. Gibbs, Chairman and

Mrs. Eleanor L. Shaw as Secretary. It was unanimously

voted to name the new school. The Benjamin Ellis Schoo\

in remembrance of one of the old Iron Masters of the town
who left a trust fund, the income of which was to be used

for the teaching of the school at South Carver. It was

unanimously voted to adopt the plans of Harry L. Meacham
Associates of Worcester. After various meetings and con-

sultations with Mr. Meacham, the final plans and speci-

fications were accepted by the committee. The bids were

opened at a public meeting, June 3, 1932. On June 8th

it was voted to award the contracts which after final ad-

justments were as follows:—Serafino Montanaro of Provi-

dence, general contract $12,546.60, Alfred L. Pappi of Ware-
ham, electrical work $438.00, John E. Corbridge of South

Swansea, plumbing, $1,766.00 and Taylor Heating Co. of

Providence, heating and ventilating $2,106.00.

The destruction of the old building was turned over to

Mr. Eldred S. Mosher at no expense to the Town. Mr.

Mosher, in payment for the same, trucked and stored away
the furnishings and replaced them in the new building. The
small out building and automatic pump were sold to the

general contractor for $50.00 which amount was deducted

from his payments. The old heating plant was sold to the

Methodist Church at South Carver for $1.00. This sum
has been turned over to the Town Treasurer. The old

school house bell has been placed in the library.

Work was started June 13th and the building was ac-

cepted for use by the School Committee and dedicated

Sept. 9th. At these exercises a handsome flag was presented

to the school by the architect, Mr. Meacham. It was raised

to the mast head by Mrs. Meacham. Since then the build-

ing has been entirely completed.

A description of the building by Harry L. Meacham
Associates is as follows:

—

The new school building is 49 feet by 59 feet in size, one

story and basement in height, and has a pitch roof.



92

The building is of a modified Colonial design, well suited

to the site which it occupies, with exterior walls of Tapes-

try brick of a full range of red shades, laid up with a white

mortar joint, and trimmed with cast stone.

All exterior brick walls are backed up with hollow load

bearing tile, insuring dry walls at all times. The roof

is covered with Abestos slate of a Sea Green Shade. All

interior finish and trim are of North Carolina Pine, stain-

ed and varnished.

On the main floor of the building are located two Class

Rooms each of 42 pupil capacity, making the total capa-

city of the new building 84 pupils.

Each Class Room has ample natural light from the left

side of the pupils, and is equipped with a Chicago type

of wardrobe located at the rear of the room, as well as a

book-case and teacher’s closet. Ail class room windows
are of the Austral ventilating type, assuring maximum
ventilation without drafts, and the window sills are of

BufT color brick.

The black-boards are of the best quality natural slate,

with bulletin boards and tack boards of Celotex. All

class room ceilings are of Celotex tile, providing perfect

accoustics in these rooms.

Also on this floor are located the Supply Room as well

as the Teacher’s Rest Room, the latter having private

toilet facilities, as well as a coat closet for each teacher.

Toilet Rooms for both boys and the girls are located on

the first floor, are well lighted and have floors of Asphalt

Tile. All toilet compartments are of sheet steel finished

in Gray enamel. All plumbing fixtures are of Vitreous

China, and the toilet rooms are well ventilated by means
of an exhaust fan.

A corridor 8 feet in width is provided, having exits at

each end of the building, and so divided by means of

Smoke Screens, that maximum safety is assured the

pupils in case of fire. Corridor Floors are of Battleship

Linoleum.



93

In the basement of the building, which is extremely well

lighted, are located a Play Room, also the Boiler Room
and Fuel Room.
The Play Room is 28 feet by 57 feet in size and is for

use in cold or stormy weather. It is well lighted by
means of 15 windows located on three sides of the room,

and ample exit to the outside is provided by means of a

ramp.

Adjoining the Play Room is located the Kitchenette,

which can be equipped for the preparation of hot school

lunches.

All lighting fixtures throughout the building are of the

most modern type for school house use, and the building

is also equipped with electric fire alarm system, as well

as electric clocks. Each class room is wired for a radio

receiving set.

Heating of the building is by means of a vapor system

of steam. Ventilation is provided for by means of elec-

trically driven ventilating units installed in each class

room, and two foot warmers have been installed in the

Corridor, one near each entrance to the building.

A steel septic tank of 1000 gallons capacity and a tile

field have been installed for the disposal of sewerage

from the building, and a motor driven pump and pressure

storage tank provide for an ample supply of pure water

from driven wells,

The grounds at the front of the building have been grad-

ed, seeded and planted, a circular drive-way of ample
width constructed, and a steel flag-pole 25 feet in height

has been purchased and erected.

Also granolithic walks and drip strips have been con-

structed around the building.

Since the completion of the building the School Committee
have installed oil heat which the Building Committee were
unanimous in advocating.

The work of your Committee has been completed:

—

the building is in use and speaks for itself. We were very



94

fortunate in securing the services of Mr. Meacham as archi-

tect. He relieved the Committee of practically all details

and it is due to his efforts that the school was completed

on schedule and within the appropriation. In closing we
wish to submit the reports of the funds appropriated for

our use.

Report of School Investigating Committee

Appropriation

Paid H. C. McFarlin (survey of lot) $11 .00

Balance Unexpended

Report of Furnishings Account

Appropriation

$100.00

11.00

$89.00

$500.00

Expenditures

P. Derby Co., desks $233.50

Kenney Brs. & Walkins, window
shades, ink wells, toilet fixtures, etc. 127.47

William Egger, furniture 44.85

Powrie & Ryder, furnishings 1.50

Charles E. Gray, clocks 26.77

Alfred L. Pappi, lights 13 . 25

A. D. Griffith, paint, etc. 13.65

Labor i5.80

Miscellaneous, Supplies & Expenses 7 . 90

$484.69

Balance Unexpended $15.31



95

Report of School House Construction Account

Appropriation $18,000.00

Expenditures

Serafino Montanaro, (general

contract) $12,546.60

John E. Corbridge, (plumbing

contract) 1,766.00

Taylor Heating Co. (vent & heating) 2,106.00

Alfred L. Pappi, (electrical contract) 438.00

Harry L. Meacham, Associates

(contract) 1,018.86

Incidentals (advertising, postage.

surveying, etc.) 39.41

$17,914.87

Balance unexpended $85.13

Respectfully submitted,

RUEL S. GIBBS
ELLIS D. ATWOOD
ELEANOR L. SHAW
WINIFRED F. SHAW
WILLIAM I. WARD



96

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Plymouth SS.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Carver,

Plymouth County

Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

you are directed to notify the inhabitants of the Town of

Carver qualified to vote in elections and in Town affairs to

meet at the Town Hall in said Carver on Monday the 6th

day of March 1933 at 8:45 o’clock in the forenoon then and

there to act on the following articles.

Art. 1. To see if the Town will authorize the Town
Treasurer with the Approval of the Selectmen to borrow

money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of

the financial year beginning January 1st, 1933.

Art. 2. To see if the Tov/n will Authorize the Selectmen

to prosecute, compromise or defend suits for or against the

Town.

Art. 3. To decide when taxes shall become due.

Art. 4. To choose all necessary Town Officers not elec-

ted by ballot.

Art. 5. To see what disposition the Town will make of

the dog fund.



97

Art. 6. To raise and appropriate such sums of money
as may be necessary to defray town charges for the ensuing

year.

Art. 7. To see what pay the town will vote the Treasur-

er, Collector of Taxes and other Town Officers for the

ensuing year.

Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum of money for the observance of Memorial Day
and act thereto.

Art. 9. To see if the Town will vote to accept cemetery

funds and act anything thereon or thereto.

Art. 10. To see what amount the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate for the use of the Plymouth County
Trustees for County Aid to Agriculture and Choose a Town
Director as provided in Section 41 and 45 of Revised Chapter

128 of the General Laws and act thereto.

Art. 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate a sum of money not to exceed Seventy-Five Dollars

(75) for rental for the American Legion. Money to be

paid to the Commander of the Sons of Veterans and act

thereon or thereto. (By request).

Art. 12. To see if the Town of Carver will instruct the

members of the School Board of Carver to award all con-

tracts for transportation of school pupils in said town only

after duly advertising the routes for competitive bids and

duly considering the same.

Art. 13. To see if the Town will vote to appoint a com-

mittee of five (5) to consider amending the By-laws of the

Finance Committee, and report back at a special Town
Meeting to be called for that purpose if necessary and act

thereon or thereto.

Art. 14. To see if the Town will vote to have the Board



98

of Public Welfare appoint an investigator of all applicants

for aid; that said investigator shall be a local resident in

no way connected with said Board, compensation for said

investigator to be arranged by Board of Public Welfare or

act thereon.

Art. 15. To see if the Town will vote to order the Town
of Carver School Committee to close the School at Carver

Center, knowhi as the Special School, at the end of the present

school year and transfer the pupils therein back to their

proper grades or act thereon.

Art. 16. To see if the Town will vote to order its Town
Officers to advertise for bids on all supplies purchased locally,

said advertisements to be posted on the bulletin boards

at the Town Hall and the Post Offices in Carver, or act

thereon.

Art. 17. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the

fund known as The Gasoline Tax received from the State

under Acts and Resolves, General Court 1932, Chapter

243, Section 1 from the Assessors’ account to a special fund

to be known as the Unemployment Relief Fund, said fund

to be expended under the joint supervision of the Selectmen

and Department heads and act thereon or thereto.

Art. 18. To see if the Town will vote to discontinue

the old Federal Road, so called from Tremont St., South

to the road leading from the Shoestring Village to the Old

Benjamin Wrightington Homestead and act anything there-

on or thereto.

Art. 19. To choose all necessary town officers, the fol-

lowing officers to be voted for all on one ballot viz:

Moderator, Treasurer, Town Clerk, Collector of Taxes,

Three Auditors, Three Constables, Three Herring Com-
mitteemen, One School Committeeman and one Tree War-
den each for one year. One Assessor, One Selectman, One
School Committeeman, One Cemetery Commissioner, One



99

Park Commissioner, One Member of Public Welfare and

Two Library Trustees each for Three Years.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting

up attested copies thereof, at the several places designated

by vote of the town seven days at least before the time of

holding said meeting.

The polls will be open at 12 o’clock noon and will be

open for at least four hours.

Hereof fail not and make due returns of this warrant,

with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, at the time

and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands this 8th day of February in the

year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-Three.

HERBERT A. STANLY
FRANK H. COLE
EARL B. WARE

A true copy

Attest.

Selectmen of Carver



SUMMARY

BY

THE

SELECTMEN

AND

FINANCE

COMMITTEE

100

Xfl

o
>

<D
c/3

03

•+J

%-i

O
«+-i

0>

(T3 O
c/3

03
O
C

Id
w
c/T

C
.2

'sH

p.
O

U)

.2

O)

p.
p.

03

"S CO

2 ^
2
o
o
03

P4

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 iP 0 0 iP 0 • 0 0 0 0
ip^

ft
0̂
co"

0̂
oT (nT

r—

1

iP iP t-H iP

! 0
iP cc

co"

rH

ee-

P
o

(M
CO
oi t:
T—

I

o
p.
ft
<1

o o o oo o o o o o o o oo o o o o
o o o oo o o o
ip (m" O (N
00-

o o o o oO iO O ip o
(M t- iP rH LP

ip • • 0 t- (M • • 00 • ^
b iP 0 Oi 00 CO • 0 • CO
p

(>a • • 0 irH CP CO •

p CP . . 00 ip ^ •

03 CO • • t-H

5-1 oe-

-+J
«4-H 0 iP C73 00 T-H
p t- (M 03 iP

CO ip (M iP b- 03
CO

S-H

03

>
ip CP Oi iP (M

Oi CP Oi 1—H T—

1

t—H 0 60-

ft
CP iP 0 iP 03 0 CO 00

*
00 • (M

*
T—

1

CD
t- (M 0 0 t-H CD 03 • 03 iP CD

fP
0 t- ip C<l iP 0 00 CO CD l> • 03 03 03

03

ft

CO iP CP 03 (M. t- 0 LP • 03 (M 03
p

V—l
00^ CD <3^ CD CD CO t-H CD • iP^ 03

C/2 ft (ft cp" ft ! co"

o o o oo o o o
o o o oo o o o
00^ 00^
i:p CP t-T

4-J

p
03

2
p
03

>
o
o

X5
p
cd

cd

c/3

p
c/3

p
03

"Id
03

-4J 03

S 1d

2 ^

5
' ^ "Si

^ s"P ^
P ^ 00
c/3 Sh

;g I ^ ^
ft p

I °l s J w?
ft c/2 ft o

p

O c/3

s

b
03

p
rP
o

« cd

E§ Aid

to

Agriculture

100

.

00

100

.

00



Cemeteries

425.00

339.07

85.93

375.00

101

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooo
OOLOOOO>-OtOO^OOOU^OLOl>-lOOO(M(MO(MOOU:)t>-

t-T (m"
CO

oo
ooo
(nT

oo
oo
(M

Oi o • • • CO CO tH t> o
t:- rH O Oi • • •

• o CO (N o
rH iD o • • • LO (N O lO
lO (M • • 00 DO (N

CD

CJi

00

T—

1

CO Oi CD o • CO LO tr- 05 CO o • o •
• o o

(M 00 (M Oi • t-H Cr- CD 05 io CD t:- o • o •
• o o

CO Hf o 05 • 05 iO CD t- t- 05 UO • o • • o
(M 05 t- • 00 (M i:- 05 rH t- • o • • (M o
CD^ CO CO • CO (M rH rH T—

1

• rH lO
1—

H

rH co" ! co" ;

CO

o o o o oo o o o o
LO o o o o
tr- uo O o O
CD CO LO lO

•oooooooo•oooooooo
•OOOC^IOOOO•OOOOiOOOO
•COO^»D)t:-(MlO(M(NI

co"
CO

o o oo o o oo
o o oo o o

uo lO

(nT

(M

c
<D

'S i s s
<D

o
o

c

<v

>
<D
xfl

<D

c3

•3S°=
,—I

^

0)

0>

4->

s
s
o
o

0) H-J

U)

c/2

<D
0)
$-1

a ^
oH J 0)

CLijmE-iOZtSOTC^feMMpHCu

o <1
^, c

o

S Sf
m B

S Qo ^
S c
?-H c3

H H-l

Old

Home

Day

500.00



Pine

City

Road

600.00

596.84

3.16

South

Precinct

Celebration

300.00

212.00

88.00

102

oo
Oi
00

00

i-O

00
60-

CM

oo

O'o
oo

0)
C/2

o
K

o oo o
o oo o
CO o'

Oi
co O
1—

I

tH GOo
rH

t>- O
00 O

o

o>
in

fl

oo
lO

O "o
o

rfl
D Dm D

o o
CO cp

D ^ e> a fe -e «
gS

o
6m

16
^ dm

in <x>

o ^

c3 C
CD O
Eh 'o

s'S
o o>

^ A
g3 o

00
Oi

t>-
LO
r~i
60-

CD
CO

o

03
fl

fl

<D

>
ID
in
D

fl

rS
(fl

Eh
*



INDEX

Appropriation 100

Assessors’ Report 31

Auditor’s Report 19

Births Recorded, 1932 .70

Cemetery Account 12, 40

Condition of Town Treasury 6

Constables’ Report for 1932 65

Deaths Recorded, 1932 71

Fire Account 46

Forest Warden 46

General Government Account 37

Gypsy Moth Account 39

Health and Sanitation Account 20

Highway Dept., Chapter 81 56

Jury List 64

Library Account 23

Licenses issued 72

Machinery Account 21

Marriages, Recorded 1932 69

Officers and Committees, 1932 3

Park Account 47

Perpetual Care Funds 12

Police 43

Public Library 61

Public Welfare Account 19

Report of the Treasurer of Old Home Day Association 66

Report of Benjamin Ellis School Construction Committee 90

School Department Report 73

School Commxittee Report ' 74

Sealer of Weights and Measures Account 63

Snow Account 39

State Aid Account 19

School Superintendent’s Report 77

Special School Report 80

School Nurse’s Report 82

Summary by the Selectmen and Finance Committee 100
Tax Collector’s Report 17

Town Clerk’s Report 69
Town Warrant 96

Treasurer’s Account 7

Tree Warden Account 52
Trustees of Plymouth County Aid to Agriculture 24
Unclassified Account 21








